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* * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition 

for Special Hearing filed by Dawn Harris, who resides at 5625 Prince George Street. Special 

Hearing relief is requested pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) for the property located at 5622 Prince George Street to confirm the 

application of Section 409.6.A.1 of the B.C.Z.R. concerning the number of parking spaces for a 

conversion under Section 402 of the B.C.Z.R., which results in a minimum of 2 off-street 

parking spaces required per unit for a total of 4 parking spaces. The subject property and 

requested relief are more fully described on the site plan which was marked and accepted into 

evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 6. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requested special hearing was 

Petitioner Dawn Harris and her attorney Gretchen Graves, Esquire, who also resides at 5625 

Prince George Street. The property owned by Ms. Harris is located directly across the street 

from the subject property. The legal owner of the subject property, Robert M. Alark, also 

appeared at the hearing, as did Deborah and Christopher Greenly, the tenants that also reside on 

the subject property. There were no other interested citizens in attendance. 
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Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is rectangular-shaped 

and consists of approximately 11 ,600 square feet or 0.27 acre, more or less, zoned D.R.5 .5. The 

property is located on the northeast side of Prince George Street near its intersection with 

Landington A venue in the Gwynn Oak area of Baltimore County. The community where the 

property is located is situated north of U.S. 40 (Baltimore National Pike), east of Johnnycake 

Road and south of Ingleside A venue. As depicted on the site plan and the SDA T real property 

data search printout that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner' s Exhibit 1 and the 

photographs that were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibits 2, 11 , and 22, 

the subject property is improved with an existing two-story block and frame dwelling built in 

1938 and consisting of approximately 1,600 square feet. As shown on the "Conditional Use 

Permit for Two Apartments" that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 

4, on November 13, 1995 then-Permits and Development Management Director Arnold Jablon 

approved the use of the property for two apartment units. The property owner, Mr. Alark, 

indicated he purchased the subject property as a two apartment dwelling in 1996 and has used the 

property as such continuously since that time. Mr. Alark also indicated he was not familiar with 

the specific off-street parking requirements contained in Section 409.6 of the B.C.Z.R. when he 

bought the property and has utilized the concrete parking pad at the southeast comer of the 

property for off-street parking. The parking pad is shown in the photographs that were marked 

and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibits 11 , 28, and 29. 

Ms. Graves proffered the testimony and evidence on behalf of herself and Ms. Harris, 

which revealed that Ms. Harris has owned her property at 5625 Prince George Street since 2005. 

Her property is located at the southwest intersection of Landington A venue and Prince George 

Street, across the street from Mr. Alark' s property. Ms. Graves characterized the area as a quiet 
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neighborhood in a country-like setting and described Prince George Street as a fairly narrow road 

without a great deal of travel other than by neighbors who live in the area. As shown on the map 

that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 21, the two streets near 

Prince George Street (Landington A venue and Gregory A venue) have very little on-street 

parking (no parking areas are delineated by red lines on the map). In fact, one of the only "open" 

areas of on-street parking is found along the frontage of Ms. Harris' s property on Prince George 

Street. 

This brings us to the main issue at hand in the instant matter. Over the last few years, on-

street parking availability near Ms. Harris's property has been utilized primarily by Mr. Alark 

and his tenants from across the street. According to Ms. Graves, rather than utilizing the parking 

pad on the subject property, Mr. Alark and his tenants instead park on the street -- and because 

the closest on-street parking to the subject property is located in front of Ms. Harris's property, 

these vehicles, including a large pick up truck and a jeep, are continuously parked in front of her 

home. From her perspective, this is very unsightly and causes her to have almost no on-street 

parking in front of her home for her and her guests when the need arises. As a result, Ms. Graves 

investigated the parking requirements for the subject property and found that, because the 

dwelling consists of two apartment units, the Zoning Regulations require a minimum of 2 off-

street parking spaces per unit, which in this case would amount to 4 off-street parking spaces 

required. As of the date of the filing for special hearing on or about August 21, 2009, Mr. 

Alark's property had only 2 off-street parking spaces (the concrete parking pad); hence, 

Petitioner Ms. Harris filed the instant Petition seeking a determination that the off-street parking 

requirements in Section 409.6.A.1 of the B.C.Z.R. applied to the subject property and require 4 

off-street parking spaces. Although not requested in her Petition for Special Hearing, Petitioner 
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also seeks a determination as to whether Mr. Alark's property meets the requirements of the 

"Conversion of One-Family Dwellings" table contained in Section 402.2 of the B.C.Z.R. as to 

minimum lot area, lot width, and side yard setbacks. On the other hand, Mr. Alark believes his 

property does meet the requirements and that, in any event, this determination has previously 

been made in his favor and is now moot. 

Mr. Alark explained that when he was made aware of the off-street parking requirements 

for his two apartment units, he took steps to comply. Indeed, since the instant Petition was filed, 

he has removed the grassy area between his property' s mailboxes and the concrete parking pad, 

as well as the grassy area beyond the parking pad and replaced those areas with crushed gravel 

suitable for parking. Photographs of the parking pad extensions were previously accepted into 

evidence as Petitioner's Exhibits 28 and 29. This has resulted in the addition of at least two 

more off-street parking spaces on his property, thus bringing the property into compliance with 

the parking requirements of Section 409.6 of the B.C.Z.R. 

Notwithstanding, Ms. Graves asserts that Mr. Alark's property is not in compliance with 

the aforementioned conversion table. She refers to the letter dated May 13, 2009 from Mr. Alark 

to Permits and Development Management Director Timothy M. Kotroco, a copy of which was 

marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 8, wherein Mr. Alark requested a 

Zoning Verification Letter for the property as a two apartment dwelling. Attached to the letter 

was a survey of the property from 1981 showing the relevant measurements of the property and 

dwelling related to size and setbacks. A copy of this survey, which is also utilized as the site 

plan in the instant matter, was previously accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 6. In 

response, Mr. Alark received a letter dated May 15, 2009 from Bruno Rudaitis of the Zoning 

Review Office, which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 9. This 
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letter indicates that according to the County's assessment record, the subject property meets the 

lot width and lot area requirements for a converted dwelling, but he is unable to determine 

whether it meets the side yard setbacks for a duplex of 15 feet to the closest lot line and a sum 

total of 35 feet on both sides without a properly scaled location survey. As a result, Ms. Graves 

argues that the subject property is not in compliance with the conversion table requirements. 

Mr. Alark disagrees and points to the location survey, which was sealed by a registered 

property line surveyor, James C. Hudgins, and indicates that the side yard setback closest to an 

interior lot line is 18 feet, with a sum total of approximately 56 feet. The undersigned also 

reviewed the Code Enforcement documents that were forwarded to the zoning file. These 

documents indicate a Code Enforcement Correction Notice was issued on February 19, 2009 for 

failing to obtain required permits for illegal conversion from a single family dwelling into two 

apartments. 1 These documents also included the notes from Inspector Grant Kidd indicating that 

on June 11, 2009, he spoke with Carl Richards, Zoning Supervisor at the Zoning Review Office. 

Their conversation indicated that Mr. Alark had a sealed approved site plan showing the lot 

meets all dimension requriements of the conversion table for the D.R.5.5 Zone. Hence, Mr. Kidd 

closed the Code Enforcement case. In Mr. Alark's view, he has complied with all the necessary 

requriements of the B.C.Z.R. for conversion of a dwelling to a two apartment duplex in the 

D.R.5.5 Zone, as well as the off-street parking requriements contained in Seciton 409.6 of the 

B.C.Z.R. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of 

the record of this case. The comments indicate no opposition or other recommendations 

concerning the requested relief. 

1 Case No. C00056395 
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This is a difficult case because the crux of the matter appears to center mostly around Ms. 

Harris's and Ms. Graves' displeasure with the parking situation in front of their property, and the 

apparent unwillingness of Mr. Alark and his tenants to park their vehicles on the off-street 

parking pad on the subject property rather than on Prince George Street -- in front of Ms. 

Harris's property. Additionally, Ms. Harris and Ms. Graves request a determination that the off-

street parking requirements of Section 409.6 of the B.C.Z.R. apply to the subject property and its 

use as a two apartment dwelling, as well as a determination that the property does not meet the 

conversion table, particularly as to the minimum side yard setback closest to an interior lot line, 

so the dwelling therefore cannot be used as two apartments. 

There is generally no dispute that the property meets the minimum lot size and lot area 

requirements. And in my view, sufficient evidence has been adduced that the property meets the 

15 foot side yard setback requirement as well. The sealed location survey that was accepted into 

evidence as Petitioner' s Exhibit 6 shows a side yard setback of 18± feet. Moreover, Mr. Alark 

testified he measured the distance himself in May 2009 and found it was just under 19 feet. Ms. 

Graves argues that the width of the outside steps leading to a landing at the entrance to the 

second floor apartment -- a width of approximately four feet -- should be also be included in the 

calculation for the side yard setback. However, in my judgment, this stairway is not to be 

included in calculating the required setback distance. Therefore, based on the testimony and 

evidence presented at the hearing, I find that the subject property does meet the requirements of 

the "Conversion of One-Family Dwellings" table set forth in Section 402.2 of the B.C.Z.R. 

I also find that the off-street parking requirements of Section 409.6 of the B.C.Z.R. apply 

to the subject property and its use as two apartment units. This section requires two off-street 

parking spaces for each unit, for a total of four parking spaces. However, this does not appear to 
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provide assistance to Ms. Harris or Ms. Graves because the evidence indicates that since the 

instant Petition was filed, Mr. Alark has provided the required additional off-street parking 

spaces. So in granting this aspect of Petitioner's relief, it is also moot because of the property 

owner Mr. Alark's compliance with Section 409.6 of the B.C.Z.R. 

In conclusion, and particularly as to the on-street parking dispute, I would urge the parties 

to this case to have a more practical view of the parking situation on Prince George Street. 

Although I cannot force Mr. Alark and his tenants not to park in the street directly in front of Ms. 

Harris's home, I would hope there is some understanding on the part of Mr. Alark and his tenants 

not to constantly park on the street, especially when there is now sufficient off-street parking on 

their property. Unfortunately, such an ongoing impasse between neighbors engaging m 

potentially irritating, but otherwise lawful activity, can rarely be solved by this Commission. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by Petitioner, I find that 

Petitioner's request for special hearing should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County, this '{)/ ~ day of December, 2009 that Petitioner's request for Special Hearing relief 

filed pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to 

confirm the application of Section 409.6.A.l of the B.C.Z.R. concerning the number of parking 

spaces for a conversion under Section 402 of the B.C.Z.R., which results in a minimum of 2 off-

street parking spaces required per unit for a total of 4 parking spaces for the subject property 

located 5622 Prince George Street, be and is hereby GRANTED, and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the subject property located at 5622 Prince George 

Street, which is improved with a two-story block and frame dwelling that has been converted 
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into two apartment units, meets the requirements of the "Conversion of One-Family Dwellings" 

table contained in Section 402.2 of the B.C.Z.R. as to minimum lot area (11 ,600 square feet), lot 

width (80 feet), and side yard setbacks (18 feet to the nearest interior lot line and sum of 56 feet) 

for a duplex in the D.R.5.5 Zone. 

The relief granted herein is subject to the following: 

1. The property owner may apply for any necessary building permit and be granted same 
upon receipt of this Order; however, the property owner and Petitioner are hereby made 
aware that proceeding at this time is at the property owner's own risk until such time as 
the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, the 
findings made herein are reversed, the property owner would be required to return, and be 
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

Order. 

THB:pz 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 
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Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 



BALTIMORE COUNTY 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

DAWN HARRIS AND 
GRETCHEN GRAVES, ESQUIRE 
5625 PRINCE GEORGE STREET 
GWYNNOAKMD 21207 

MARYLAND 

December 21, 2009 

Re: Petition for Special Hearing 
Case No. 2010-0062-SPH 
Property: 

Dear Ms. Harris and Ms. Graves: 

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of 
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing 
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

~~~ 
THOMAS ~.~;;~K 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

c: Robert M. Alark, 5622 Prince George Street, Gwynn Oak MD 21207 
Deborah and Christopher Greenly, 5622 Prince George Street, Gwynn Oak MD 21207 

Jel"ferson Building I I 05 West Clu:sapeake Avenue. Sui le I 03 j Towson, Maryland 21204 / Phone 410-887-3868 / Fax 410-887-3468 
www.b~ltimorec.:ountymd.gov 



Petition for Special Hearing 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at 5 (p Z.'2?(, N Cz.. 4 'iof<Ge£ ~ 
which is presently zoned "D(c G,£i 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned. ~ 
owAer(s) gf tl:le property &it1.1:;ite iA Ei:;iltiA=iere CeblAty 3AGi wt:iiet:i is eieserieeei iA tt:le deseri19tieA aAei 13 lat a~aeAeel ~reto erid 
ffleeie a 13art l=lereef, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500. 7 of the Zon ing Regulations of Baltimore 
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve A??'l-\C.1"\l~ ~ ~R . 

1 s~cr,~ q-oq.,&,(A-)l•), 'i<-zQ.J1e.£..D tJuu~(Z OP- f'Are.~.~a ~PA-c.~> ro "co Nv<!t.2~10N 
o~c>t:: ~ S:of_c nON Y:02-., LOCJ\-~c:> l¥r 5"1'2--Z ~~N6i.- G~oe4f; S:-\1'2.-~u,,. P~ !S7 
(IV'\l.?(£.4-.,'fl\\'lc,tJ op. S'~~,~ q,d\ . ieJ(A.)6.") Ri~\.lu-S ,..J FA-,UA.~ w t:i.NFOR.L.7--"fl\-~ 
«£~v<...m~ ie"iG\J\a:..,Nti 1>r N1o'11MvM ~wo W .P-s.T~C -p~\ciNa <::r1''rL€S 
P i.-te.. lHJ f\. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County . 

P~rn o/\.l.;JZ_ 
CoRt.•et Pt11el,asel'J'Lessee: 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

........-:: 

City State Zip Code 

Case No. C)l.1)/Q - OQ (p:), - SPH 

REV 9115198 

1/\Ne do solemnly declare and affirm. under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Legal Owner(s): 

Name • Type or Print 

Signature 

Name · Typt 

Signature 

Address 

City 

Rep res en 

Narrie 

Address 

City 

.)_;_ 1?0L~ 
(J-A.A., ~ vrt-,10 
/), {_ tJ.-' t 
t c,>c r Lc-l l t L, 

State 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

Telephone No 

Zip Code 

Telephone No 

Zip Code 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ___ _ 

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING--------

Reviewed By (::) ·T . Date 8 /c?,1 / 09 
t I 



Zoning Description 

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 5622 PRINCE GEORGE STREET 

Beginning at the point on the north side of Prince George Street, which 

is 20 feet wide at the distance of 120 feet east of the centerline of the 

nearest improved intersecting street, Gregory Street, which is 20 feet 

wide. Being lot# 65-68, block 13, section 145-146 in the subdivision of 

Gwynn Oak as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book# 6, Folio# 160, 

containing 11,600 square feet. Property is also known as 5622 Prince 

George Street and located in the 0105-1 Election District, One 

Councilman District. 
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing . For those petitions wh ich require a public hearing , this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County , both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing . 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements . . 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising . This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertisi ng: 

Item Number or Case Number: ~10 - OD (ot;2-SPH 
Petitioner b~ 
Address or Location : 5losl').. PR1blCS: ~&C: Sr 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name : bRE:Tl;..ttE:,J bR,.ar-c..S 

Address : 5le~5 PR1tJet:: Gw~ ST, 
GUHiJL[ OAK 

I 
MD s2-JJ0'1 

Telephone Number: 

Revised 7 / 11 /05 - SCJ 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. r, t. 71:: i, 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

.,... t ,-. ......... 1-r 

' i. I 
Date: ;,,; l.!:i· Jolt 

Rev Sub f I 
Source/ . Rev/ 

Fund Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount 

(')i) l ~O·." (',OC,O I .-- I ·- i-1 ,;''>' 

Total: V'5 or 
Rec . J !\ 

From: ' - "' ..- ........ , ....... ..,,.,,,. .... , ' ( ' . F, jll<. • : , , "' .._ ·R, '1t!: :::, 

For: ..jo I u --ODvJ -.Sr'!'t 
·':," 'I ~ F .. , -1 . C C ..- ..., - " ~-) LO.....icx 'KI 1>. , ~~Or,,;,~r;. "'· 

r..J' 1-1 ()rnP'S.oJ 

DISTRIBUtlON 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 

i' 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 
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The Zoning Commissioner 
of Baltimore county, by eu­
thorlty of the Zoning Act 
and Regulations of Baltl­
mora COUnty will hold a 
public '-Ing In Towson, 
Maryland on the property 
ldentffled herein as follows: 

C-: I 201o-oo62·SPH 
5622 Prince Geor18 Street 
N/slde of Pr1nce Georl8 
Street. 120 feet east of 
centerline of Gregay Street 
1st Election District 
1st Councilmanlc District 
Petitioner: Dawn Han1s 
Spec:111 HNl1ng: to ap­
PRMI required number of 
parking spaces, to a COl1-
l/9l'Slon under section 
402.1; PDM's Interpretation 
of section 409.6(A)(1) re­
sults In !allure to enforce 
the regulatlons requlr1ng a 
minimum of ~ street 
parking spaces per LHllt. 
...._ ~. NIMlm­
.,... 2. 2009 It 9:00 a.m. 
In 11oom 104, Jelfer9on 
IUlldlng. 105 west C:... 
PNke Avenue, TOWIOl1 
21204. 

WILUAM J. WISEMAN, Ill 
Zoning Commissioner for 
Baltlmora county 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are 
Handicapped Accesslble; 
for special accommoda­
tions Please Contact the 
Zoning Commissioner's Of. 
flceat (410) 887-43116. 

(2) For Information con­
cerning the Fiie and/or 
Hearing, contact the Zoning 
ReVlew Office at (410) 887· 
3391. 
10/391 Oct. 15 218201 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

ID Us { , 20.Qj_ 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of _ _..__s~sive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on --'--"I q_1_s-+-( _,200 q . 

Jai' The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Times 

O Catonsville Times 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
ATIENTION: KRISTEN MATHHEWS 
DATE: 10/06/09 
Case Number: 2010-0062-SPH 
Petitioner/ Developer: GRETCHEN GRAVES & DAWN HARRIS 
Date of Hearing (Closing): OCTOBER 19, 2009 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) 
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at: 
5622 PRINCE GEORGE STREET 

The sign(s) were posted on: OCTOBER 1, 2009 

CASE # lDIO-OD<,i-SPH 

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY 
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 

IN TOWSON, MD 

Linda O'Keefe 
(Printed Name of Sign Poster) 

523 Penny Lane 
(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster) 

410-666- 5366 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, October 1, 2009 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to : 
Gretchen Graves 
5625 Prince George St 
Gwynn Oak, MD 21207 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

202-297-0425 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0062-SPH 
5622 Prince George Street 
N/side of Prince George Street, 120 feet east of centerline of Gregory Street 
1st Election District - 1st Councilmanic District 
Petitioner: Dawn Harris 

Special Hearing to approve required number of parking spaces, to a conversion under Section 
402.1; PDM's interpretation of section 409.6(A)(1) results in failure to enforce the regulations 
requiring a minimum of two-off street parking spaces per unit. 

Hearing : Monday, October 19, 2009 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building , 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN Ill 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



JAMES T: SM ITH, JR. 
County Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 

t~at}W£M'ilitmi¢o9 
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0062-SPH 
5622 Prince George Street 
N/side of Prince George Street, 120 feet east of centerl ine of Gregory Street 
1st Election District - 1st Councilmanic District 
Petitioner: Dawn Harris 

Special Hearing to approve required number of parking spaces, to a conversion under Section 
402.1 ; PDM's interpretation of section 409.6(A)(1) results in failure to enforce the regulations 
requiring a minimum of two-off street p~rking spaces per unit. 

Hearing: Monday, October 19, 2009 at 11 :00 a.rn . in Room 104, Jefferson Building , 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

C: Gretchen Graves, 5625 Prince George St. , Gwynn Oak 21207 
Dawn Harris, 5625 Prince George Street, Gwynn Oak 21207 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SA TU RDA Y, OCTOBER 3, 2009. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS . PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 11 1 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 4 I0-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, October 15, 2009 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to : 
Robert Alark 
5622 Prince George Street 
Gwynn Oak, MD 21207 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

410-744-3630 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0062-SPH 
5622 Prince George Street 
N/side of Prince George Street, 120 feet east of centerline of Gregory Street 
1st Election District - 1st Councilmanic District 
Petitioner: Dawn Harris 

Special Hearing to approve requi red number of parking spaces, to a conversion under Section 
402 .1; PDM's interpretation of section 409.6(A)(1) results in failure to enforce the regulations 
requi ring a minimum of two-off street parking spaces per unit. 

Hearing: Monday, November 2, 2009 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building , 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN Ill 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MA R Y LAN D 

TIMOTHY ~(~f2>mfr~ °2'ffM 
Department of P'i!rm11sana 

NEW NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0062-SPH 
5622 Prince George Street 
N/side of Prince George Street, 120 feet east of centerl ine of Gregory Street 
1st Election District - 1st Councilmanic District 
Petitioner: Dawn Harris 

Special Hearing to approve required number of parking spaces, to a conversion under Section 
402 .1; PDM's interpretation of section 409.6(A)(1) results in failure to enforce the regulations 
requiring a minimum of two-off street parking spaces per unit. 

Hearing: Monday, November 2, 2009 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building , 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

C: Gretchen Graves, 5625 Prince George St. , Gwynn Oak 21207 
Dawn Harris, 5625 Prince George Street, Gwynn Oak 21207 
Robert Alark, 5622 Prince George Street, Gwynn Oak 21207 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, OCTOBER 17, 2009. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
. ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 

AT 410-887-4386. 
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towsori, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

Gretchen Graves 
5625 Prince George St 
Gwynn Oak, MD 21207 

Dear: Gretchen Graves 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

October 28, 2009 

RE: Case Number 2010-0062-SPH, 5622 Prince George St. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on August 21 , 2009. This letter is 
not an approval , bµt only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached . These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Dawn Harris; 5625 Prince George St. Gwynn Oak, MD 21207 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



BAJ... Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~dy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For response date September 14, 2009 
Item Nos. 2008-103, 2010-056, 057, 058, 
059,060, 061, 062, 064,065, 066 

DATE: September 4, 2009 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:kmt 
cc: File 
G:IDevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-09142009 -ND COMMENTS.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
C aunty Executive 

County Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

MARYLAND 

Distribution Meeting Of: August 31.2009 

JOHN J . HOHM AN, Chief 

Fi re Department 

September 10,2009 

Item Numbers 0103, 0056,0057,0058,0059,0060, 061,0062,0063 and 0064 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan ( s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

cc: File 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

700 East Joppa Road I Towson, M ary land 2 1286-5500 I Phone 41 0-887-4 500 

www. balti morecountymd .gov 



09/03/2009 14:00 410209502 

Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anth1;>hy G. F.!rown, Lt. Governor 

ENG ACCESS PERMITS 

I Beverley K. Swaim-Staley, Secretary 
NBI I J . Pedt!rsen. Administrator 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Ms . Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office Of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room l 09 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No. 2.6tt)-(1~2- 5P\-\ 
5<c, ~2 "?~\~q;_ 0Eo\'2G£ '3--r, 
J)\'\(\)lv ~~~\~ \l.t>VE~ r 
~'e.C..\A1.- --\-\~l>...IZ.\ ~ ~ -

PAGE 05/12 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. l0\0-00,t~S\\~ 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410~545-
5.593 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.rnd.us). 

SDF/mb 

VQ~~ . 
:,:;; Steven D. Foster, Chie~ 

Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

My telephone numbP.r/toll -free number is 

M€li-y land Rel,:1y Service for lmpa ired Hear l ng or Speech-, .aoo. 73!i.27.58 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert StrP.et • Baltimore. Marylc1nd 21202 • Phone 410.M!\,0300 • www.sha.maryl:rnd.gov 



BAL TIM O RE C OUN TY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

DATE: September 10, 2009 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 10-062- Special Hearing 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Dennis Wertz in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

Prepared By: a.~'5 ~ C:S--

Division Chief: {)fe.LA ~ 
CM/LL 

W:\DEVREV\ZAa l 0-062.doc 

RECEIVED 

SEP 2 4 2009 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: September 29, 2009 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 10-062-A 
Address 5622 Prince George Street 

(Harris Property) 

RECEIVED 

SEP 2 9 2009 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of September 14, 2009 

_x_ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

Reviewer: JWL Date: 9/29/09 

C:\DOCUME-1\dwiley\LOCALS- 1\Temp\ZAC 10-062-A 5622 Prince Georges Street.doc 



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE 

* 

5622 Price George Street; N/S Georger Street, 
120' E of c/line of Gregory-Street * 
1st Election and 1st Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Robert Alark, Sr. 
Petitioner (s): Dawn Harris 

* * * * * 

* 

* 

* 

* * 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

FOR 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

10-062-SPH 

* * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1 , please enter the appearance of People ' s 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People' s Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

SEP 102009 

•··•·············· 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People' s Co~n~ l for Baltimore County 
· U~/. ~ )/"1,.,_I .. , 

CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 10th day of September, 2009, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Gretchen Graves, Esquire, 5625 Prince George Street, 

Gwynn Oak, MD 21207, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 



.. 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel 

HAND DELIVERED 

Baltimore County, Maryland 
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 

Jefferson Building 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 204 

Towson, Maryland 21204 

410-887-2188 
Fax: 410-823-4236 

September 22, 2009 

William J. Wiseman, HI, Zoning Commissioner 
The Jefferson Building 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: 

CAROLE S . DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 

RECEIVED 

SEP 2 2 2009 
PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
Dawn Harris - Petitioner 
5622 Prince George Street 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

Case No: 10-062-SPH 

Dear Mr. Wiseman, 

We asked Stephen E. Weber, Chief of Traffic Engineering, to review the petition and site 
plan for any traffic/parking issues. As a result, he sent the enclosed e-mail dated September 18, 
2009. As is our custom, we forward it to you for consideration. No hearing date has been set yet. 

Mr. Weber identifies significant travel constraints on Prince George Street. He 
recommends construction of additional offstreet parking spaces in the event the residence is 
converted to a two-family home. Clearly, BCZR § 409.6 requires two accessory offstreet parking 
spaces for each dwelling unit. The property owner should meet this requirement. 

The Zoning Commissioner should also review whether the site meets BCZR § 402.3 
minimum conversion standards for the D.R. 5.5 Zone. The site appears to meet the minimum lot 
area of 10,000 square feet. The minimum width depends on whether the conversion is for a 
duplex or semi-detached dwelling, 80 feet or 90 feet. The minimum side yard setbacks for an 
interior lot are 15 feet for one, and 3 5 feet for the sum of both. The setback from the deck to the 
north boundary is not specified on the site plan. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

r:~z~ 
Peter Max Zimmerman 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 

PMZ/rmw 
cc: Gretchen Graves, Esquire, attorney for Petitioner 

Robert Alark, property owner 
Stephen E. Weber, Division of Traffic Engineering 



li( O~Q,QgLf~ple's Counsel - Fwd: 10-062-. . 

From: 
To: 
CC: 
Date: 

Stephen Weber 
People's Counsel 
Dennis Kennedy 
9/18/2009 7:39 PM 

, 5622 Prince George Rd 

Subject: Fwd: 10-062-SPH, 5622 Prince George Rd 
Attachments: 10-062-SPH Petition.pdf; 5622PrinceGeorgeb.bmp; 5622PrinceGeorgea.bmp 

Dear Mr. Zimmerman: 

In reviewing the attached case, I'm somewhat at a loss because I'm not exactly certain what the petitioner is trying to do, but my 
guess is that they're trying to convert an existing single-family home into two dwelling units and that apparently PDM interpretation 
of BCZR 409.6(A)(l) somehow results in failure to enforce the regulations requiring a minimum of 2 off-street parking spaces per 
unit. 

From my point of view, it isn't particularly necessary to determine the legal complications of how the law is interpreted, but only to 
provide our evaluation of what will happen if no additional parking is provided on the subject site should additional living units be 
created on the property of #5622 Prince Gears~ Rd 

Attached are two aerial views of the subject site, one looking at the site from the east and the other from the north. In both views 
one can clearly see the existing 2 space concrete parking pad located off the NE side of Prince George Rd on the southern half of 
the lot. Certainly the current property would be in compliance with the requirement for having 2 off-street parking spaces if there is 
only one dwelling unit on the property. 

Prince George St in front of the subject dwelling is recorded as having an approximate width of 16 feet. This is the minimum width 
street on which the County allows any new developments to be built and just provides minimum width lanes for 2-way traffic, 
without any allowance for on-street parking. In looking at the attached 2 aerial photos, it can be seen that both adjacent properties 
to the north and south of the subject site have provided a parking area parallel to and off the edge of Prince George St to allow for 
additional parallel parking in front of their properties, besides the 2 off-street parking spaces which are contained on each of these 
properties. However, in front of #5622 Prince George St there is no similar stabilized parallel parking area to provide for parked 
vehicles in front of #5622 off of the edge of the travel lanes of the street. At the same time, in the aerial view from the north it can 
be seen that across the street from # 5622 are two vehicles parked, both partially into the roadway and partially blocking the travel 
lane (these are in front of a house with a driveway capable of handling several off-street vehicles). If parking in front of # 5622 
took place in a similar manner, this would narrow Prince George St down to a one-lane roadway with drivers having to negotiate 
between the various parked vehicles. 

The subject site has an 80-foot frontage and with such a large frontage is clearly capable of providing an additional 2 off-street 
parking spaces if the structure is being converted to accommodate 2 family units. It's possible that another 2-car parking f-lad could 
be constructed towards the north end of the site. To the north of the subject site, #5624 and #5626 Prince George St are both 
properties with only 40-foot frontages and both have off-street parking pads. The subject site could also provide a parallel 
stabilized parallel parking area adjacent to Prince George St to provide for even more available parking, although such parking could 
not technically be counted toward any on-site parking requirement since such parking would be located off of the subject property 
and in the road right-of-way. Given that the subject site appears to be able to easily accommodate the construction of additional 
off-street parking spaces to support additional living units on the property, all reasonable efforts should be made to accommodate 
the parking demands generated by the site and thereby minimize the length and occurrences of parking into the travel lanes of 
Prince George St and interfering with the safe and efficient flow of traffic on that roadway. 

Should you have any questions or wish to discuss the matter further, please feel free to give me a call. 

Stephen E. Weber, Chief 
Div. of Traffic Engineering 
Baltimore County, Maryland 
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Rm. 326 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-3554 

>>> People's Counsel 9/14/09 3:45 PM >>> 
Mr. Weber, 

Attached you will find the Petition for Special Hearing in the above case. Please review and let our office know if there are any 
traffic concerns. 

Thank you in advance. 
Peter Max Zimmerman 

Page 1 



Rebecca M. Wheatley 
Legal Secretary 
Office of the People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
410-887-2188 Phone 
410-823-4236 Fax 



(09/21 /2009) People's Counsel -_10-0~~-SPH P. 

Petition for Special Hearing 
to the Zoning Commission(fr of Baltimore County 

. for ~hie pro~rty loczted 11t 5 (e Z-2?tCi ,\IC£. Ci fol(q~ s:r 
which b presently zoned 'D{Z G,,S: 

This P&tltion shall pe filed with the D!lpartment of Parmlta and Development Manaigem oent . The undersigned. ~ 
(il'IIR8F(&) gf tl:le prgpsr1y Gili,jil&li iR ialtiFl'IEIFil C&IWRty iiRQ 'lf.RiilA i& B&lli"FiBeG-iR -fA&ialeseFi13!ieR BREI plat attaeileE! A€Fete fH,(i 
l'l'!aee e paFt t:iereef, hereby ·petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the ~oning Regulations of Baltimore 
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve APr't,\C.i\'\:l'CN ~ ~R _ \ 
-~e.cr1aJ t-il-6C,,t,,(l"r){_1), 1<~Q.J11Z.£D ,Jt)AA~fl ~ f'A~~1rJti ~PA-c.~ l TO k co r.JiM~r10N 
ll~c>!'. ~ <;;;:-£.cn CN ~oz.1 Loc::.A-, Zcs> !¥{-- Sep,z..2 ~e.N~ Gtoe4'i, £ft2zf4... 'P"C>.\4 !s: 
,rvn?f.t"i:.n\\)O<"J o;;, s:~~~'1:N ~01.L:,(A:')6.') Rt~\l.u-S ,..J IF~I~ TO <:cAr"re>U~l1\"~ 
«~",J~ ic"i.G\)\tr,.\Nt,:j k 1'-l 1Nll4'.VM OJ;o-'flµO w.p,.s.·,~~ ?~~Na Sff',C-€S 
Pu. , .. HJ .rr: · 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. 1md further agree to and are to be bounded by the 
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Case No. 

REV 9115198 

IM/e do solemnly declare and affirm, under the. penaities of 
petjury, that I/we 11re the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. · · 

Legal OwnerfsJ: 

Name - TYPE or Print 

Signature 

Name - 1ype or Pri!'l! 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Z ip Code 

Representativp to be Contacted: 

Name 

Address Telephone No 

City State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING----

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING _ _____ _ 

Re\liewed By D.f. Date --': ... :.::,.i~""'J+fr .... ;,-.... r __ 
! { 

Page 1 







results Page 1 of 1 
\\ { .,?-. 

" 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search (2007 vwS .ld) 

Account Identifier: District - 01 Account Number - 0111150520 

Owner Information 

View Map 
New Search 

Owner Name: ALARK ROBERT M,SR Use: 
Principal Residence: 

RESIDENTIAL 
YES 

Mailing Address: 5622 PRINCE GEORGE ST 
BALTIMORE MD 21207 

Deed Reference: 1) /11630/ 406 
2) 

Premises Address 
5622 PRINCE GEORGE ST 

Location & Structure Information 

Legal Description 
LT 65-68 
5622 PRINCE GEORGE ST 
CATONSVILLE MANOR 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision 
95 14 224 

Section Block Lot 
13 65 

Assessment Area 
1 

Special Tax Areas 
Town 
Ad Valorem 
Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built 
1938 

Enclosed Area 
1,584 SF 

Property Land Area 
11,600.00 SF 

Stories 
1 1/2 

Land 
Improvements: 

Total: 
Preferential Land: 

Basement 
YES 

Base Value 

91,400 
141,240 
232,640 

0 

Type 
STANDARD UNIT 

Value Information 

Value 
As Of 

01/01/2007 
91,400 

141,240 
232,640 

0 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 

07/01/2009 07/01/2010 

232,640 
0 

NOT AVAIL 
NOT AVAIL 

Transfer Information 

Seller: MCNANEY JOHN B MCNANEY PATRICIA H Date: 06/10/1996 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH 

Seller: MCNANEY STEPHEN S MCNANEY JOHN B 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

Seller: 
Type: 

MCNANEY STEPHEN S 
NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

Deed 1: /11630/ 406 

Date: 12/07/1992 
Deed 1: I 9493/ 441 . 

Date: 07/06/1992 
Deed 1: I 9264/ 730 

Exemption Information 

Price: 
Deed 2: 

Price: 
Deed 2: 

Price: 
Deed 2: 

Plat No: 4 
Plat Ref: 6/ 160 

County Use 
04 

Exterior 
SIDING 

$119,900 

$1 

$0 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 

Class 
000 

07/01/2009 07/01/2010 
0 0 

State 

~C/t°i ~~ ~~~ 
i,ture: ,,,.;i. C,Aw-.... 

Municipal 

Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

~~·~J~~~ 
°' -\ ~ * q_ --.;)_-:,_ c..c~~ 

C\.-\'"C::> ~ Co~~ 
\ ( r r 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&SearchType=STREET &AccountNumber=... 10/07 /09 

C\ 



Maryland Department of Assessments 
~ and Taxation 
~ BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Real Property Data Search 

District - 01 Account Number - 0111150520 

Go Back 
View Map 
New 
Search 

Page 1 of2 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2008. 
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department 

of Planning web site at www.mdn.state.md.us/webcom/index.html 

http://sdatcert3 .resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid=O 1 +O 111150520 10/07/09 
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LOCATION INFORMATION 
~.D.A.T. REAL PROPERTY SYS 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
08/20/2009 

DISTRICT: 01 ACCT NO: 0111150520 
NAME: ALARK ROBERT M,SR 

PREMISES ADDRESS 
5622 PRINCE GEORGE ST 

MAP GRID PARCEL SUBDIV SECT BLOCK 
95 14 224 13 

SPECIAL TAX AREAS -

USE: RESIDENTIAL 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
LT 65-68 
5622 PRINCE GEORGE ST 
CATONSVILLE MANOR 

LOT ASSESSMENT AREA 
65 1 PLAT NO: 4 

PLAT REF: 6/ 160 

PRIMARY STRUCTURE DATA 
YEAR BUILT ENCLOSED AREA 

PROPERTY LAND AREA 
11,600.00 SF 

COUNTY 
USE 

04 1938 1,584 SF 

PRESS: <Fl> OWNER INFO <F2> VALUE INFO <F3> TRANSFER/STRUCTURE INFO 
<F6> SELECT NEXT PROPERTY 

~o, o-oo~J-SP 14 



Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
f&Jli.inl BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Real Property Data Search (2007 vw4.3) 

Account Identifier: District - 01 Account Number - 1900011442 

owner Name: 

Malling Address: 

Owner Information 

BROWN MICHAEL A 

320 BONNIE MEADOW CIR 
REISTERSTOWN MD 21136-6221 

Use: 
Principal Residence: 
Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 

RESIDENTIAL 
NO 
1) /25305/ 381 
2) 

Premises Address 
5620 PRINCE GEORGE ST 
BALTIMORE 21207-4759 

Legal Description 
LTS 69-70-71-72 
5620 PRINCE GEORGE ST 
CATONSVILLE MANOR 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 4 
95 14 224 13 69 1 

Special Tax Areas 
Town 
Ad Valorem 
Tax Class 

Primary structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area 
11,680.00 SF 1984 1,052 SF 

Stories Basement Type 
SPLIT FOYER SP FOY 

Base Value 

Land 
Improvements: 

Total: 
Preferential Land: 

Seller: BROWN MICHAEL A 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

Seller: SIMMS LEONARD c 

91,420 
179,580 
271,000 

0 

Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH 

Seller: CHASE EDMUND R 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 
State 
Municipal 

Value Information 

Value 
As Of 

01/01/2007 
91,420 

179,580 
271,000 

0 

Phase-In Assessments 
As Of As Of 

07/01/2009 07/01/2010 

271,000 NOT AVAIL 
O NOT AVAIL 

Transfer Information 

Date: 03/06/2007 
Deedl: /25305/ 381 

Date: 08/30/1999 
Deedl: /13992/ 203 

Date: 10/25/1984 
Deedl: I 6809/ 575 

Exemption Information 

Class 07/01/2009 
000 0 
000 0 
000 0 

Plat Ref: 6/ 160 

County Use 
04 

Exterior 
SIDING 

Price: $0 
Deed 2: 

Price: $124,900 
Deed 2: 

Price: $69,900 
Deed 2: 

07/01/2010 
0 
0 
0 

Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

NO Special Tax Recapture: 
*NONE* 

~ 10- OO{p~-SP# 



Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search (2007 vw4.3) 

Account Identifier: District - 01 Account Number - 0111150520 

Owner Name: 

Malllng Address: 

Owner Information 

ALARK ROBERT M,SR 

5622 PRINCE GEORGE ST 
BALTIMORE MD 21207 

Use: 
Principal Residence: 
Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 

RESIDENTIAL 
YES 
1) /11630/ 406 
2) 

Premises Address 
5622 PRINCE GEORGE ST 

Legal Description 
LT 65-68 
5622 PRINCE GEORGE ST 
CATONSVILLE MANOR 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 4 
95 14 224 13 65 1 

Special Tax Areas 
Town 
Ad Valorem 
Tax Class 

Primary Structure Bullt 
1938 

Enclosed Area 
1,584 SF 

Property Land Area 
11,600.00 SF 

Stories 
1 1/2 

Basement 
YES 

Type 
STANDARD UNIT 

Value Information 

Land 
Improvements: 

Total: 
Preferential Land: 

Base Value 

91,400 
141,240 
232,640 

0 

Value 
As Of 

01/01/2007 
91,400 

141,240 
232,640 

0 

Phase-In Assessments 
As Of As Of 

07/01/2009 07/01/2010 

232,640 NOT AVAIL 
O NOT AVAIL 

Transfer Information 

Seller: MCNANEY JOHN B MCNANEY PATRICIA H 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH 

Seller: MCNANEY STEPHEN s MCNANEY JOHN B 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

Seller: MCNANEY STEPHEN s 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 
State 
Municipal 

Date: 06/10/1996 
Deed1: /11630/ 406 

Date: 12/07/1992 
Deed1: I 9493/ 441 

Date: 07 /06/1992 
Deed1: I 9264/ 730 

Exemption Information 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

07/01/2009 
0 
0 
0 

Plat Ref: 6/ 160 

County Use 
04 

Exterior 
SIDING 

Price: $119,900 
Deed 2: 

Price: $1 
Deed 2: 

Price: $0 
Deed2: 

07/01/2010 
0 
0 
0 

Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

NO Special Tax Recapture: 
*NONE* 



Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search (2007 vw4.3) 

Account Identifier: District - 01 Account Number - 0113206420 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: EMEUKE KINGSLEY C Use: 
EMEUKE CHIKA C Principal Residence: 

Malling Address: 5624 PRINCE GEORGE ST Deed Reference: 
BALTIMORE MD 21207-4759 

Location & Structure Information 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 

RESIDENTIAL 
YES 
1) /21699/ 538 
2) 

Premises Address 
5624 PRINCE GEORGE ST 

Legal Description 
LTS 63,64 
5624 PRINCE GEORGE ST ES 
CATONSVILLE MANOR 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 4 
95 14 224 13 63 1 

Special Tax Areas 
Town 
AdValorem 
Tax Class 

Primary Structure Bullt 
1958 

Stories 
1 

Basement 
YES 

Base Value 

Enclosed Area 
864 SF 

Property Land Area 
5,760.00 SF 

Type 
STANDARD UNIT 

Value Information 

Value Phase-In Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2007 07/01/2009 07/01/2010 
Land 89,760 

Improvements: 93,150 
Total: 182,910 

Preferential Land: O 

Seller: MCWHORTER LASHELL 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

Seller: MATASTASIO BARBARA 
fype: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH 

Seller: MATASTASIO PIETRO 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 
State 
Municipal 

89,760 
93,150 

182,910 182,910 NOT AVAIL 
0 0 NOT AVAIL 

Transfer Information 

Date: 04/12/2005 
Deedl: /21699/ 538 

Date: 07/13/1998 
Deedl: /13007/ 308 

Date: 11/16/1993 
Deedl: /10144/ 291 

Exemption Information 

Class 07/01/2009 
000 0 
000 0 
000 0 

Plat Ref: 6/ 160 

County Use 
04 

Exterior 
SIDING 

Price: $152,200 
Deed 2: 

Price: $79,500 
Deed 2: 

Price: $0 
Deed2: 

07/01/2010 
0 
0 
0 

Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

NO Special Tax Recapture: 
*NONE* 

~Of D-C0~:1-SPU-



Robert M. Alark 
5622 Prince George Street 

Gwynn Oak, Maryland 21207 
(410)-744-3630 

CV~~ 
l~1D po0p(M( ~ Y)a_aL 

Mr. Timothy Kotroco 
Director of Zoning 
111 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Mr. Kotroco, 

ifl!vv · (51 a ViL wd ( ~ rft 
p~ w- S"tJV\ (iJf1\ ~ . 

~M 

I am requesting a continuance for Case #2010-0062-SPH. 

I will be available on 11/16/09 through 11/20/09. 

Thank you kindly for your consideration, and anticipated understanding in this 
matter. 

Robert M. Alark 



DIVISION OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT 

ACTIVE VIOLATION CASE DOCUMENTS 

I 



DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND 
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

September 10, 2009 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Zoning Review Supervisor 

Rick Wisnom, Chief 
Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement 

Item No.: 
Legal Owner/Petitioner 
Contract Purchaser: 
Property Address: 
Location Description: 

2010-0062-SPH 
Harris, Dawn 
NIA 
5622 Prince George St. 
N/side of George St. , 120' E/Centerline 
of Gregory St. 

VIIOLA TION INFORMATION: Case No. C00056395 
Defendants: Graves, Gretchen 

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation case. 
When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the following person(s) regarding the 
hearing date: 

NAME ADDRESS 

Gretchen Graves 

In addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents relative to 
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner' s Office: 

x 1. 
x 2. 
x 3. 
D 4. 
D 5. 
D 6. 
D 7. 
D 8. 
x 9. 
D 10. 
D 11. 
D 12. 
D 13. 
D 14. 

Complaint letter/memo/email/fax (if applicable) 
Complaint Intake Form/Code Enforcement Officer' s report and notes 
State Tax Assessment printout 
State Tax Parcel Map (if applicable) 
MVA Registration printout (if applicable) 
Deed (if applicable) 
Lease-Residential or Commercial (if applicable) 
Photographs including dates taken 
Correction Notice/Code Violation Notice 
Citation and Proof of Service (if applicable) 
Certified Mail Receipt (if applicable) 
Final Order of the Code Official/Hearing Officer (if applicable) 
Office of Budget & Finance Billing Notice/Property Lien Sheet (if applicable) 
Complete Chronology of Events, beginning with the first complaint through the 
Billing Notice/Property Lien Sheet (if applicable). 

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner' s order to 
Helene Kehring in Room 113 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation 
case. 

RSW/gk 
C: Code Enforcement Officer 
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CONDITIONAL USE· PERMIT 
FOR ·· 

df;,1 
-~;_,,q-~ 

;..;::.7-

F'4 Ot1·7f2-7 TWOAPARTMENTS 
0 /+? ~ 

1flf 
~ 

This use permit for two apartments at 0 t ~ =3 /7/(;NC c GE CJ & G /.= ST,. 
(address) , · . . e /1- rP N st)/ kl,&', . ./1 /) . ;i.,. I J.. 0 7 

is issued entirely upon the basis of the herein affidavit, incl.tiding the dates of original · 

use and continuous use sworn to therein. The responsibility for the accuracy of said 

dates and uses is entirely that of the legal owner and/or agent thereof. In the event that 

the accuracy is challenged, our approval is automaticalfy withdrawn; the use permit wiH 

be reinstated only after public hearing and submission of testimony that alleviates the 

allegations contained in the challenge and otherwise provides the proofs necessary to 

establish a legal non-conforming use for the number of apartments claimed. Knowingly 

falsifying the affidavit information on the reverse side of this permit is subject to the 

penalties of perjury. 

DATE: APPROVED BY: 

Revised 9/5/95 

~~ 
IRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS 

AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

·. 



TH,'S SHEEf TO· SE SUBMITTED WITH 2 APARTMENT AFFIO·A IT ANO .A CHECK FOR 
.SL.\,C~ · MADE PAYABLE . TO: BALTIMORE CO\JNT'()~ ~ARYLANO 

111'.3 ,, I ' It - , I. r, ,, 9 '-·-a . \ ------------.. 8 ~... I . ..... /j-!fl r~ t 
~ ~ I -- . ~y If I 

" ~::rcn,,;~T ·, ~~ I . - K ~ 
~ .. . - -, b> 

~ 1 a I~ .. '-~ s 
L ~ .i_.~, -~"b. I -"' . /3 / I ... 

'fr. ...... Jf.~ . ·.'·' ........ ..... t... '\ I : It ,-- .... - _(()·-· 

rlRST F-LOOR-ftr1'.-#/ : . SECOND FLOOR ftfT.#-J... THIRD FLOOR _, __ - - --r 
l-. ·- :LI'-..:---· 

/rPT-#,I 
/I# S' /JIIJ E/IJJ:Nf 'j~ _. [ 

A-N /.) -----, t,-;i; 
D 

Fi~sr t BH 
~ ! 1 · l ! I _ I I I . f I 

. I 
F.LOtJ/l-

B 
BASEMENT·,fif1# I ATTIC 

• DIRECTIONS: DRAW IN EACH ROOM AND MARK ITS USE/LENGTH AND WIDTH. 
MARK WHICH FLO.OR HAS APARTMENT. IF DWELLING IS SEMI 
DETACHED USE I SHEET FOR EACH APARTMENT. 

LEGEND: K •KITCHEN, B• BEDROOM, BH• .BATH, S• STORAGE, C•CLOSET, 

LR•LIVI .... Nl . ROOM ,r·D~::G ROOM AND O•DEN. SHOW NORTH AFIRO 

/ ¥?.tJ4 ~ JN CIRCLE. 
~ ~ 

x ?o ,~ 
- -~ 

/t ?~3.~ovJ.#.fi ........_ ~ ... 
I ~ DWELLJNG ,i ~ 

c» .. 
. Z I . ,I ~ I 

hi J..O --- -.:l-' - - - ,,, 
..J WIDTH ._ 5 j __,.. -INCLUDE DWELLING DISTANCE 
.._--. ·1 · Po~c.t-t .. TO PROPERTY LINES. FRONT 
9 . . cJo SJDES• AND REAR. 

J --~ {;.~J?fr(}R.~ , 

.NAME ANO NAME·AND t, 0 
- OISTANCE TO DISTANCE TO NE'ARE'ST -

Nt::I\AEsr INTER - J:- 1.or w,oru ro ' I 1NJ-£RsEc11Na ~0Ao1, 
SECTING ROAD f '}'?~~~ 

ADDRESS: >,12 ¢do-. f&,'AJc{jft;o~6t; sr.~~--a,~ 
NAME OF STREET FRONTJNG PROPERTY _(i&L;,~, 

1
~,}L.;a1<4, 

l IF A CORNER LOT NAME < SIDE STREET) OWNERS I 
. ~,r..~ATf JAE . _ _ 



18,, PAYME.NT TERMS: The payment of the pure ase price shall be made by Buyer as fo llows: 

la) An initial deposit by way of ___ U __ ;{._~_c_/< ________ , in the amqunt of --~t2-'-~=-;t-?.,__~,,._7J....:;..,._O=LJ:L.o<S_,,d""O<.LOL.::.... _____ _ 

-~~ / ·-Dollars($ --~/,,,_,_o_o_o _____________ ) at the time of aeeepqmce of this Contract . 

lb) An additional deposit by way of/'JM _ . _ , YJtJ: amount of -/1-J-A 
/ v' ~ollars ( $ ·-------~/(fa;~ __ 14 __ ) to be paid within /v'IJ- · 

the date of execution of this Co_ntract by all parties, and ---=-----
I __ ) days from 

le) The purchase price less any and all deposits shall be .paid in ,full by Buyer in' cash, wired funds, bank check or by certified · check at 
settlement. 

(di All deposits will be held in escrow by: 
19. FINANCING: This Contract is contingent upon buyer obtaining a written om · ment for a loan secured by the Property as follows: 

CHECK O No Financing Contingency O Conventional Loan as follows: 
R'.Attached FHA Financing Addendum. Loan Amount $ 
O Attached VA Financing Addendum Term of Note --,-\!--..~,------ Years 
O Attached Assumption Addendum Amort ization ---1-11' ______ Years 
O Attached 'Owner Financing Addendum Interest Rate ---------- % 
O Conventional Loan Assumption Loan Program ----------

, 0 Wrap Around Mortgage 
O Gift of Funds 

20, ~CING APPLICAT!ON AND COMMITMENT: Buyer expressly agrees to make written application for the financing as herein described within 
~ · I/!!. I days fr m· he date of this Contract. If such written financing commitment is not obtained by Buyer, or for Buyer by 

Seller, at Seller's option, within ., iJZ'I days from the date of this. Contract, this Contract of Sale shall be null and void and of 
no further legal.effect, and all deposits he under shall be disbursed in accordance with the terms of this Contract. If Buyer has complied with all of 
Buyer'; obligations under this Contract, i eluding those with respect to applying for ·financing and seeking to obtain financing, including resubmission 
and appeaJ when necessary,. then the release of deposit agreement shall provide that all monies on deposit shall be returned to Buyer. 
21, DEPOSIT: Buyer he~eby authorizes and directs the Broker if specified in Paragraph 18-d of this Contract to hold the initial deposit instrument 
without negotiation or deposit until the parties have executed and accepted this Contract. Upon acceptance, the initial deposit shall be expeditiously 
placed in escrow a,s provided below. If Seller does not execute and accept this .Contract, the initial deposit instrument shall be promptly returned to the 
Buyer. If the Seller and the Buyer do not instruct the Broker otherwise, deposits of $5,000 or more shall be placed, at the sole discretion of the Broker, 
in a. non-interest bearing account or an interest bearing account that pays all interest to the Maryland Housing Resource Corporation. If the Seller and 
tJ1e Buyer do not instruct otherwise, deposit money of less than $5,000 shall be placed in an interest bearing .account that pays all interest to the 
Maryland Housing Resource Corporation. Broker may charge a fee for establishing an interest bearing account . . The Seller and the Buyer instruct the 
Broker to place all deposit monies in: · 

0 ~ interest bearing account, with interest payable to the Maryland Housing Resource Corpi°raticin; interest may be taxable to the buyer. · 
.. ~A Non-interest bearing account. · 

O An interest bearing account, the interest on which, in absence of default by the .Buyer, shall accrue to the benefit of the Buyer. The 
deposit shall be disbursed by the Broker at settlement. Otherwise the deposit shall be disbursed in accordance with a properly executed releasl\ ot.._}fr 
deposit agreement by Buyer and Seller. · · · · / · -t- ~ ~-fb4 · 
22. CONVENTIONAL LOAN LENDER FEE/CHARGES: Buyer agrees . to ,A>ay to the Lender loan origination/loan discount fees of % of the Loar 
Amount and Seifer agrees to pay loan origination/loan dlscourit fees of .df:::~of the Loan Amount. Buyer shall receive the benefit of any reduction ir 
said fees. All loan insurance premiums as required by Lender all be p · yer. If the existing loa-n is to be transferred to/assumed by Buyer 
Buyer agrees to pay all fees and charges required by Lende · . 
23. INCLUSIONS/EXCLUSIONS: Included in 'the purch i · all permanently attached fixtures, including all snioke detectors. Certain ot.her no1.< 
existing Items which may be considered personal prope · ., \ · {1ed or stored upon the property, are included or excluded, as follows· (if neithe 
column is checked, item shall be considered excluded): · ' 
INCLUDED . INCLUDED NCLUDED INCLUDED 
YES NO YES~ N9 "'<l..., YES NO YES NO 
~ 1( Stove or Range µ ~2f Dishwasher · ~ \ e.,_, 0 Ceiling Fanlsl # __ 0 0 Alarm System 
D O Cooktop . D O Freezer ~ il--'bothes Washer . 0 0 Intercom 
0 0 Wall Oven(s) # j;J O Window Fan(s) # __ ~ ~lothes Dryer O O Storage Shed(s) # __ 

~Refrigerator(s) ~~ 0 Fireplace Screen/Doors O O Furnace Humidifier O O Garage Opener(s) # __ 
D O w./ice maker O O Pool, Equip. & Cover D O Electronic Air Filter O O w/remote(s)# 
D O Built-in Microwave D .0 Hot Tub, Equip. & Cover~ 0 Water Filter O O Playgrnd. Equipment 
0 0 Trash Compactor ~)er Screens ll-,nl~ 0 Water Softener O O Wood Stove 
~ Exist. W/W Carpet ~ Storm Windows~ 0 0 Drapery/Curtains . 0 0 T.V. Antenna 

'45 0 Disposal Storm Doors ./) 0 0 Drapery/Curtain Rods O O Sate'flite Dish 
D O' Exhaust Fan(s) 0 Window A/C Unitlsl ~ 'bt"' 0 Shades/Bli,nds O O Central Vacuum , 

ADDITIONAL INCLUSIONS (SPECIFY): >/~/'".5 n>• Pl'tP(.),-C:,./2 4#-e/" ,/ /f.AJ/J-re,r)kl'oft?:f 

· VS'I" q ,.Z //1tl°f:_ .c/~e:>/j,z.:, ~ .?~~ ~~;h ~e~ ~, ,t!yyer /fee.Ji,~ 
~/~$ ~ . - ... f,..,..c.'b'7'~,,... ;z?.1,s ;,e; re,o;,~ d:»t'-,lm·, JP71 rys. 

ABDITIONALEXCLUSIONS ISPECI~):~------------~--~------------~----~ 

THE PARTIES' INITIALS ARE FOR ACKNOWLEDGING PAGES 
- - · · · - __ ._, ..,..,.., • ,..."r l"\C e/\t C 
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,S # ( BC } 2 2 4 5 2 7 
;22. PRINCE GEORGE 
,TONS MANOR 

--- Active --­
Zip: 21207 _Map: BC33Fl2 

Gr. Cap: $0 

-1- Residential 
List: $119,900 
Ground Rent! $0 

·---------------------------------------------------- ·-----------------------
!SC·. :Traditional 2 Levels ·Detached 4 Bedrooms 3/0 Baths 

:Age: Unknown Vinyl. Siding Asph Sh Roof 
·------+-------------+---~---------+-------------+-------------+-------------
>oms :LR: 16xll/2 KT: lOxll/2 FA: 17xl0/0 

:MB: llxlS/2 B2: lOxl0/2 · B3: 18x12/1 

.oor 
>pl. 
.1ent. 

:LR 16X12/1 KIT 26X10/l 
:Formal LRoom Formal Dr 
:Elec Range Refrigerator 
:Part Wd Flrs No Wax Kitch 
:Incl l+ Apt 

vr Lvl :F/Part Imprv Full Bath 

Eat In Kitch 
Washer 
WW Carpet 

?at :Fuel-Oil Heat-Hw Rad Rplc Wndws 

B4: 12x10/1 

entry Kitch 
Elect Dryer 
Lgt Fixtures 

Dishwasher 
InHouse Apt 

-------+-------------+-------------+-------------+-------------+-------------
Lte :Deck Inside Lot Tree Studded Part Fenced Level Lot 

:Landscaped 
Jt : 80X80Xl44X14 6 
:ils. :Public Water Public Sewer 220v Service 
------ +-------------+---- --------+-------------+----------- -+-------------
3ed :Lib: 9493 Fol: 442 ·· 
~n.Fees:TX: $1,447 Heat: $780 
Lnance :ALLIANCE 
-------+-------------+-------------+-------------+-------------+---- --------. . ~ 
~ow :Call Office · 
Jte :Sign Posted 

ir. 
ernarks 

:INGLESIDE AVE TOE ON~PRINCE GEORGE . 
:EXPERTLY RENOVATED 2 UNIT HOME. ON DOUBLE LOT IN QUIET 
: COUNTRYLIKE SETTING. sEPARATE ENTRIES & . METE·R·s, TWO GORGEOUS 
:MODERN KITCHENS, 3 FULL BATHS, GENEROUS ROOM SIZES, 2-LEVEL 
:DECK OVERLOOKING DELIGHTFUL YARD PLUS COVERED FRONT PORCH. 
: (DA) 

-------------------------------------------~---------------------· -----------
V) Seller Incentive: 
U: N BB: Y BBl: 3. SU: Y SUl: 3. 
A: James Acton PH: (410)465-1216 CO: 
~: 6923 O'Conor, Piper & Flynn PH! (410)461-7600 

TL: ER 
MLS# (BC) 224527 

All information is deemed reliable but not guaranteed by the Broker or MARIT 
- Copyright (C) 1996 By Mid-Atlantic Real Estate Information Technologies 
============================ Run Date: 02/21/96 ============================= 

... 



RAlOOlC 

DATE: 04/17/2009 

TIME: 11:04:59 

ANDARD ASSESSMENT INQUIRY 

PROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP CLASS 

01 11 150520 01 1-0 04-00 

LDT .... 65 BOOK .... 0006 

BLOCK .. 13 FOLIO ... 0160 

SECTION .. 

PLAT .. 4 

---------TRANSFER DATA--------

NUMBER ................. 094939 

DATE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 06/10/96 

PURCHASE PRICE...... 119,900 

GROUND RENT........... 0 

DEED REF LIBER .......... 11630 

DEED REF FOLIO ........... 0406 

CONVEYED IND ................ 1 

TOT-PART TRAN IND ........... T 

GRANTOR ACCT NO .. 01-11-150520 

CRITICAL 

AREAS CODE 

NEW CONST CARD 

YEAR NO 

14561 

occ. HISTORIC DEL LOAD DATE 

H NO 03/03/09 

MAP ..... 0095 LOT WIDTH ....... 80.00 

GRID .... 0014 LOT DEPTH ....... .00 

PARCEL .. 0224 LAND AREA .. 11600.000 

YEAR BUILT ........ 

-----------EXEMPT DATA------------

STATUS ........................ . 

CLASS CODE .................... 000 

STATE EXEMPT CODE ............. 000 

COUNTY EXEMPT CODE ............ 000 

CURR STATE EX ASMT ... . 

PRIOR STATE EX ASMT .. . 

CURR COUNTY EX ASMT .. . 

PRIOR COUNTY EX ASMT .. 

------STRUCTURE-----

CODE SQ. FEET 

1584 

0 

0 

0 

0 

38 

-ENTER-INQUIRY3 PAl-PRINT PF2-INQUIRY1 PF4-MENU PF5-QUIT PF7-CROSS REF 

s 



DATE: 04/17/2009 

TIME: 11:05:04 

STANDARD ASSESSMENT INQUIRY (3) 

PROPERTY NO. 

01 11 150520 

DIST GROUP CLASS 

01 1 - 0 04-00 

-- -- ------STATE- -- -------­

REC CREATE DATE .. i0/23/92 

. DELETE CODE ...... M 

DATE DELETED ..... 

_LAST FM DATE ..... 08/23/08 

LAST FM TYPE ..... z 
PREV FM DATE ..... 

PREV FM TYPE ..... 

- --------COUNTY--------­

LAST LOAD DATE .. . 03/03/09 

PRIOR LOAD DATE .. 01/05/09 

STATE TAXABLE ASSESS 

ASSESS: 

ASSESS: 

ASSESS: 

232,640 

198,720 

0 

OCC. HISTORIC 

H NO 

GEO CODE 

80 

N/A 

NO 

RA1001D 

DEL LOAD DATE 

03/03/09 

LAND - USE 

R 

"'ENTER-INQUIRYl PAl-PRINT PF2-INQUIRY2 PF4-MENU PF5 - QUIT PF7-CROSS REF 



.... 

---- --- ______ ,__ ____ - - · - - ----------~ 

Per~nd Development Management 8 4J!Wl.USI - r 
~inspections and Enforcement • Cl'fo:!i?:39J3> ( ~ 

County Office Building, Rm. 213 • *: * * 411h'187-3960 1./,_ 
111 West Chesapeake Ave · 411h'187-3620 I-"!' 

· Towson, Maryland 21204 Signs/ Fences 410-887-3896 · r ···· 

CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE /) /ft O / ~- · 
CASE NUMBER <' DATE ISSUED f --

Co o.f'(,7'1.1 ;,t. I /.9 I tJt; 1 
NAME(S): 

MAILING ADl?)l,EJ~ • 
J (> .... - /'A..,;U: 

VIOLATION ADDRESS 

CITY 

BALTIMORE 

ZIPCODE 

/'L-() ·7 

ZIP CODE 

MARYLAND 

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS: 

RESIDENTIAL ZONE CLASSIFICATION NON-RESIDENTIAL CLASSIFICATION 

D BL (230) D BR (236) D BM (233) 

D MR (240) D ML' (253) 0 MB (l56) 

D DR! D DRl D DR3.5 ;;:r?a;.5 D DRI0.5 D DR16 

D RC2(1AOI) D RC4(1A03) D RC20 & 50 (IA05) D RC6(1A07) 
D RC3(1A02) D RC5(1A04) D RCC (IA06) D RC7 (1A08) 

O OTHER: - ---- f OTHER: ____ _ 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS (B.C.Z.R.) 

AUTHORITY TO ENFORCE ZONING REGULATIONS: 32-3-102; 32-3-602; 32-3~03; 32-4-114 

g,i(o'l ; 102.1: Definitions; general use D 415A: License/ remove untagged recreation vehicle 
o,1fio1.1: DR Zones-use regulations D 415A: Improperly parked recreation vehicle 
D 428: License/ Remove all untagged/ Inoperative or O 415A: One recreational vehicle per property 

damaged/ disabled motor vehlcle(s) D 410: Illegal Class D trucking i'acUlty ·; · !_: 
D 1801.lD: Remove open dump/ junk yard D 400: Illegal accessory atru_cture ~-lacem~nt. 
D . 431: Remove commercial vehlcle(s) D 1802.1; 270; 421.1: Illegal kennel. Limit 3 dogs 
D 101; 102.1: Remove contracton equip. storage yard D 102.5: Residential alte line vlolatlon /obst.;,ctlon 
D _JH; 102.1; ZCPM: Cease service garage activities D 4088: Illegal roomlpg/ boardlng]iouse ; · 
!i""'"402: Illegal conversion of dwelling D BCC: 32-3-102; 500.9 BCZR; ZCPM: 
D 101 ; 102.1; ZCPM: Illegal home occupation Violation of commercial site ·plan ·.:Jdlor zoning order 

0 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 

D 
D 
D 
D 
D 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY CODE m.c.q 
13-7-112: Cease all nuisance activity 
13-7-115: County to abate nuisance & lien costs 
13-7-310: Remove all trash & debris from property 
13-7-312: Remove accumulations of debris, materials, etc 
13-7-201(2): Cease stagnant pool water 
12-3-106: Remove animal feces daily 
35-5-208(a)(c): Seal exterior openings from rodents & pests 
13-4-201(b)(d): Store garbage in containers w/tlght lids 

~ -301: Obtain building/ fence/ sign permit 
D 18-2~01: Remove all obs_tructioi:i(s) at street, a'Uey, road 
0 13-7-310(2): Remove bird seed I other food for rats 
0 32-3-102: Violation of development plan/ aite plan 
O IBC 115; BCBC 115: Remove/_Repair u"niafe . 

structure board and secure all openings to premise 
0 13-7-401 ; 13-7-402; 13-7-403: Cut & remove all tall 

grass and weeds to three (3) inches In hei&ht 

OWNER OCCUPIED HOUSING {B.C.C) 

35-5-302(a)(l): Unsanitary conditions. 
35-5-302(a)(3): Cease infestation from prop. 
3S-5-302(b)(1)(2) : Repair decorative trim, cornices, etc 
35-5-302(b)(l)(4): Repair chimney & similar extentions 
35-5-302(b)(l)(6): Repair defective door(s) I window(s) 

D 35-S-302(a)(2): Store all garbage in trash cans 
0 35-5-302(b)(l): Repair exterior ii;'.uc:ture 
D 35-5-302(b)(l)(3): Repair exterior exientlons 
0 35-5-302(b)(l)(S): R~pair metal/wood surfaces 
0 35-5-302(h)(1)(7): Repair defective fence 

D 35-2-404(a)(l)(i): Remove hazardous or unsafe condition O 
D 35-2-404(a)(l)(iii): Repair roof or horizontal members O 
D 35-2-404(a)(l)(v): Repair ext. plaster or masonry O 
0 35-2-404(a)(l)(vli): Repair exterior construction (see below) 0 

~ICE POSTED AND MAILED 

POTENTIAI.:F(NE: ~ 0 $500 D S 1000 per day, per violation and to be placed as a lien upon your tax hill. 

COMPLIANC E DA TE: INSPECTOR NAME:_,.@'--,t_-""-'---J"'t-'----"t_=·'---','-~ .cP__c.P __ 
PRINT NAME ( Rcv '"" l 

AGENCY 

l_> 



DATE: 04/17/2009 

TIME: 11:04:42 

STANDARD ASSESSMENT INQUIRY (1) 

PROPERTY NO. 

01 11 150520 

DIST GROUP CLASS 

01 1 - 0 04-00 

AL.ARK ROBERT M,SR 

OCC. HISTORIC DEL 

H NO 

DESC-1 .. IMPSLT 65-68 

DESC-2 .. CATONSVILLE MANOR 

RA1001B 

LOAD DATE 

03/03/09 

5622 PRINCE GEORGE ST PREMISE. 05622 PRINCE GEORGE ST 

00000 - 0000 

MD 21207-0000 FORMER OWNER: MCNANEY JOHN B MCNANEY PA BALTIMORE 

LAND: 

IMPV: 

TOTL: 

PREF: 

CURT: 

DATE: 

FCV 

PRIOR 

36,400 

94,480 

130,880 

0 

130,880 

01/03 

PROPOSED 

91,400 

141,240 

232,640 

0 

232,640 

09/06 

TAXABLE BASIS 

ASSESS: 232,640 

ASSESS: 

ASSESS: 

198,720 

0 

------- - -- - - - PHASED IN- ---- ------------

CURR CURR PRIOR 

FCV ASSESS ASSESS 

TOTAL .. 232,640 232,640 198,720 

PREF ... 0 0 0 
CURT ... 232,640 232,640 198,720 

EXEMPT. 0 0 

FM DATE 

08/23/08 

ENTER-INQUIRY2 PAl - PRINT PF4-MENU PF5-QUIT PF7-CROSS REF 



UPDATE I MESSAGE FORM 

Date: .: #1 
Inspector: (]. K:; oa 

Case#: (!) Of{ 7 ~J 

Comments: ~f 'i - g/,..e.c_f::.££J t,J 111-f 2-4,1,;, '-; ::i;:::: J'/?1 r£ 

. _-v, CA~L /l tc.£A,(t:).J A=-'i?tJJt w-, j CAJ-€. />fl.. fr4t;.. tc (j, WA1€Y 

- ... A~ ,4- .Jletf<:i:o f}-P~~, t.1€£) ~('~ e(A;t./ F;t..:>fit J!(.),t Vt Yd,t. 

/Vi?t,.rr · c.A/'~ ~ ; u... .r-c;-€° 'iJ ~. ~~ F"-, ~ c>1 J ~<-Gv ./ ~ PP, c..c: 
. . 

IJ:PL) G-ll/C If t/1" C()/'/4::f tJ?F Cv'r.l'E: Pd CA-v-'~ h"'-

Tu~ '1W:.._ /l<nt ',J /1-f t1'F '(>J.f,,r JJ :+~ y{,f 'j C,4.J ~ C~./~ 

dU-/2: . 

Entered into AS400 1.,L 
~'----



§ 402 

Zone 

D.R. l 

D.R.2 

D.R.3 .5 

D.R.5.5 

D.R.10.5 

D.R.16 

NOTES: 

~ C_ L .. /(_ 
SPECIAL REGULA TIO NS 

CONVERSION OF ONE-FAMILY DWELLINGS 
MINIMUM DIMENSIONS 

Width of Lot in Feet at Front Lot Area In Square 
Building Line Feet 

§ 402 

Side Yards 
(feet) 

Semi- Each Add. Two Each Add. Min. For Sum of 
Duplex1 Detached1 Fam. Families Family One . Both 

175 175 25 50,000 10,000 Int. 25 Int. 60 
Cor. 50 Cor. 75 

125 125 25 25,000 7,500 Int. 20 Int. 50 
Cor. 35 Cor. 60 

90 100 15 12,500 4,000 Int. 20 Int. 40 
Cor. 30 Cor. 50 

80 90 15 10,000 3,000 Int. 15 Int. 35 
Cor. 25 Cor. 40 

70 80 10 Interior 2,500 Int. 15 Int. 30 
8,050 Cor. 25 Cor. 40 

Corner 
9,200 

70 80 10 Interior 2,500 Int. 15 Int. 30 
8,050 Cor. 25 Cor. 40 

Corner 
9,200 

, The original BCZR 1955 definitions of "dwelling, duplex" and "dwelling, semi-detached" 
were deleted from Section 101 by Bill No. 100-1970. The entries previously read as follows: 

"Dwelling, Duplex: A two-family detached building with one housekeeping unit over the 
other. 
"Dwelling, Semi-detached: A building that has two one-family housekeeping units 
erected side by side on adjoining lots, separated from each other by an approved masonry 
party wall extending from the basement or cellar floor to the roof along the dividing lot 
line, and separated from any other building by space on all sides ." 

4-3 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Record ID 
C00056395 

Permits & Development Manageme·,·1t 
Complaint Report 

AS/400 Case Assigned To 
Grant Kidd 

Assigned Date Received By 
03/23/2009 Grant Kidd 

Report Criteria: 
Complaint Record ID: C00056395 

Received Date Status Hearing Date 
02/18/2009 Closed 

Complaint Description: ILLEGAL CONVERSION OF TENANTS FROM SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING TO MULTI-USE OF RESIDENCE 

Facility: 

FA0173523 
PDM 0111150520 
5622 PRINCE GEORGE ST 
GWYNN OAK, MD, 21207 

Daily Activity Details • No Data 
Violation Details • No Data 

Comment Details 
Type Date Comments 

BUILDING 02/20/2009 
INSPECTIONS 

INSPECTION 2/19/09 

Owner: 

ALARK ROBERT M,SR 
5622 PRINCE GEORGE ST 
BALTIMORE MD 21207 

February 20, 2009 09:01 AM - NSHEL TON 

Complainant: 

COUNCILMAN'S OFFICE 
FREDERICK RD (MOXLEYS ) 

ADC Grid 
33F12 

VISITED SITE. ISSUED CORR. NOTICE FOR ILLEGAL-CONVERSION OF TENANTS. POSTED COPY AT SITE. NO ONE WAS HOME. VISITED COUNCILMAN 
MOXLEY'S OFFICE. SPOKE TO BRIAN, GAVE COPY OF NOTICE. P/U 3/18/09 G.KIDD/NS*** 

BUILDING 03/23/2009 
INSPECTIONS 

Lien Information • None 

INSPECTION 3/23/09 

March 23, 2009 01 :39 PM - NSHEL TON 

HOMEOWNER PROVIDED ALL NECESSARY PAPERWORK FOR TWO APARTMENTS. CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR TWO APARTMENTS WAS APPROVED 
ON 11/13/95 BY MR.ARNOLD JABLON. VISITED MOXLEY'S OFFICE. GAVE BRIAN COPIES OF ALL PAPERWORK. NO CAUSE FOR ACTION AS OF THIS Di>...,._~ 
CASE CLOSED. G.KIDD/NS*** 

I Mileage: I Pio 'I- ,l €- Of 1£,(l,!;O C+riE, I,,;,;(;() c. '-.' . ,U .-n~ --,=,, .,_ A-

.If' 61',.;,.C- t5 fl C/h ,,a, !)&11-A- I ;II (, () tJ )Jg,.) .,.. c O /), FS ,v,,, I ;/ i- -rz,J u £) ~J e-LL-, .v {- (_/ ,<) ,··-r, {1-,Av ':E' A- c_ () r>y--r,; 

JJ' lc ,/1'.., °r'A- o /l1 /J1 bx <£V' _,.. t FF, i.e. J{../c -0 /o '! .tf ~ t,l 

Decade Env1s1on Report#: 5001 Page 1 of 1 April 15, 2009 3:51 :57 prr 



I. 
I 
I 
I 
I 

06 / 09 / 2009 09:33 FAX 410 869 9270 RENT A CENTER MKT22 

Robert M. Alark 
5622 Prine,~ George Street 

Gwynn Oak, Maryland 21207 
( 410) 7 44-3630 

Mr. Timothy Kotroco 
Director of Zoning 
111 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Mr. Kotroco, 

May 13, 2009 

RE: Zoning Verification 
5622 Prince George Street 
Gwynn Oak, MD 21207 
Two Apartment Dwelling 

My name is Robert M. Alark. I own a home at 5622 Prince George Street, 
Gwynn Oak, Maryland 21207. I purchased the home back in May, 1996. At that time I 
received a Letter of Conditional Use Pennit for a two (2) apartment dwelling. I have 
used the property as such for the last 14 :rears with the same tenants (upstairs, I live 
downstairs). January of this year a neigl:.bor challenged my use oftlris property. After 
several visits to the zoning office, and mmy conversations, it has been detennined that 
my property meets all the requirements c,f "Conversion Table Section 402 
BCZR!DR5.5." Therefore, I am requesting a Zoning Verification Letter for my property 
at 5622 Prince George Street as a two (2) apartment dwelling. 

Thank you for your consideration in this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Robert M. Alark 

RMA 
P.S. See copy of plat attached. 

l4J 002 
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06 / 09 / 2009 09 : 33 FAX 410 869 9270 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Exttcutivr 

Robert Alark 
5622 Prince George Street 
.Baltimorei MD 21207 

RENT A CENTER MKT22 

MA HYLAND 

[4J 003 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Dlrec:tor 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management . 

May 15, 2009 

Re: Zoning Verification-two apartment dwelling; 5622 Prince George Street; tax #01111505:i°O; 
plat book #0006, folio #0160; 1s1 Election District 

To Whom It May Concem: 

Your recent letter to this office regarding the above ref ere need property was forwarded to me for 
reply. Based upon ·the information provided and rny review of the available zoning records, the following 
has been determined. 

The subject property is currently zoned I>R-5 .5 (Density Residential-5.5 dwelling units per acre) 
as shown on the official 2008 Baltimore Cour.ty zoning rnap 095B3 (copy enclosed). Uses of the 
property will be as permitted and restricted by Sc:ctions lBOJ .1 and 402 of the Baltimore County Zoning 
Regulations (BCZR). Section 402, BCZR (Coriversion of Dwellings) states that a converted dwelling 
must be located on a lot·that will meet the dimensional requirements as follows: in a DR-5.S zone, a lot 
must have a width of 80 ft. and a lot area of l0,1 )00 sq. ft. for a two unit duplex dwelling. The County's 
assessment l'ecord states that your lot is compris,,d of 4 - 20 ft. wide by 145 ft. long lots, which translate 
into a lot with a width of 80 ft. and · 11,600 sq. ft. The required side yard setbacks for a duplex as 
measured to the c1oset lot line are 15 ft. for one side and 35 ft. for a sum of both sides. Without a 
properly scaled lo~tion survey, it cannot be di:termined that the subject property meets the side yard 
requirements. 

The forego·ing ·is merely an infonnal- opini'cin. It-·is iiot aii' exp'tl1t or legal opinion, iris not 
intended to be relied on as expert or legal advice, and it is not legally or factually binding on Baltimore 
County or any of its officials, agents, or emplo:rees. Baltimore County expressly disclaims any and all 
liability arising out of, or in any way connected with the information provided in this document, or ~y 
interpretation thereof. · 

I trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to your 
request. If you need further information or have any questions, I can be reached at 410-887-3391. 

enclosure 

Sincerely, _.... 

·<ft~~~ 
Bruno Rudaitis 
Zoni~g Review 
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06 / 09 / 2009 09 : 34 FAX 410 869 9270 RENT A CENTER MKT22 141004 

,sjf~ RENTAL HOUSING LICENSE 
Baltimore County License No.: 09-00980 iu···· ... j \ • I 

·.. I 
·. '·· ·· . •' 

Department of Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 101 Date Issued: 04/14/09 

Name and Address for Mailing: 

ROBERT M AL.ARK 

5622 PRINCE GEORGE Sf 

GWYNN OAK, MD 21207 

.. • .. . ·Rental Property Address: . 

5622 PRINCE GEORGE ST 
GV{Y'NN OAK, MD 21207 

111 West 1;:tiesapeake Avenue 
Expiration Date: 04/14/12 11:36:31 

.. , 
, · I. 

Towrnn, MD 21204 

,4 !\ 

.~· 

Property Owr1er Name and Address: 
(If different than mall Ing name and address) 

Number of Dwelling Units: 1 

Property Account: 01·11-150520 



06 / 09 / 2009 09·33 FAX « \ . 410 869 • o 
RENT A CENTER MKT22 141001 
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Permits and Development Management 
Code Inspections and El!'fnrcement 
Connty Office Buildinr . 213 
111 West Chesapeake , 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

nt 
~tioii_) 

ec nc Sn 
Plumbing , _ a # .. 'Ction 
Signs/ Fences 

CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE 

CITY 

BALTIMORE MARYLAND 

zrp CODE 

ZIP CODE 

I:).. ( IO 9' 

I 1.-.0 · 

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BAL TTMORE COUNTY LAWS: 

RESIDENTIAL ZONE CLASSIFICATION NON-RESIDENTIAL CLASSIFICATION 

D ORI D DR2 D DR3.5 D DRS.5 D DRJ0.5 D DR16 D BL (230) D BR(236) D BM(233) 

D RC2(1AOI) D RC4(1A03) D RC20 & 50 (IAOS) D RC6(1A07) D MR(240) D ML(253) D MH (256) 
D RC3(1A02) D RC5(1A04) D RCC(IA06) D RC7(1A08) 

D OTHER: D OTHER: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS (B.C.Z.R.) 

AUTHORITY TO ENFORCE ZONING REGULATIONS: 32-3-102; 32-3-602; 32-3-603; 32-4-114 

~9.J ; 102.1: Definitions; general use 
~BOLi : DR Zones-use regulations 

0 415A: License/ remove untagged recreation vehicle 
D 415A: Improperly parked recreation vehicle 

0 428: License/ Remove all untagged/ inoperative or 0 415A: One recreational vehicle per property 
damaged/ disabled motor vehicle(s) D 410: IUegal Class O trucking facility 

D IBOI.ID: Remove open dump/ junk yard 
0 431 : Remove commercial vehicle(s) 

0 400: Illegal accessory structure placement. 

O IO I; I 02.1: Remove contractors equip. storage yard 
0 _101; 102.1; ZCPM: Cease service garage activities Xn 402: Illegal conversion of dwelling 

D IB02.1; 270; 421.1: Jllegal kennel. Limit 3 dogs 
0 102.5: Residential site line violation /obstruction 
D 4088: Illegal rooming/ boarding house 
D BCC: 32-3-102; 500.9 BCZR; ZCPM: 

D 101; 102.1; ZCPM : Illegal home occupation Violation of commercial site·plan Bod/or zoning order 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY CODE (B.C.C) 

D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 

13-7-112: Cease all nuisance activity 
13-7-115: County to abate nuisance & lien costs 
13-7-310: Remove all trash & debris from property 
13-7-312: Remove accumulations of debris, materials, etc 
13-7-201(2): Cease stagnant pool water 
12-3-106: Remove animal feces daily 
35-5-208(a)(c): Seal exterior openings from rodents & pests 
13-4-201(b)(d): Store garbage in containers w/tight lids 

~30 I : Obtain building/ fence/ sign permit 
0 18-2-601: Remove all obstruction(s) at street, alley, road 
0 13-7-310(2): Remove bird seed I other food for rats 
0 32-3-102: Violation of development plan/ site plan 
O IBC 115; BCBC 115: Remove/ Repair unsafe 

structure board and secure all openings to premise 
0 13-7-401; 13-7-402; 13-7-403: Cut & remove all tall 

grass and weeds to three (3) inches in height 

OWNER OCCUPIED HOUSING (B.C.C) 

0 35-5-302(a)(J): Unsanitary conditions. 
o· 35-5-302(a)(3): Cease infestation from prop. 
0 35-5-302(b)(1)(2): Repair decorative trim, cornices, etc 
D 35-5-302(b)(l)(4): Repair chimney & similar extentions 
0 35-5-302(b)( l)(6): Repair defective door(s) I window(s) 

0 35-5-302(a)(2): Store all garbage in trash cans 
0 35-S-302(b)(I): Repair exterior structure 
0 35-S-302(b)(1)(3): Repair exterior extentions 
0 35-5-302(b)(l)(5): Repair metaVwood surfaces 
0 35-S-302(b)(1)(7): Repair defective fence 

INVESTMENT PROPERTY (B.C.C) 

0 
0 
D 
D 
D 

35-2-404(a)(l)(i): Remove hazardous or unsafe condition 
35-2-404(a)(l)(iii): Repair roof or horizontal members 
35-2-404(a)(J)(v): Repair ext. plaster or masonry 
35-2-404(a)(l)(vii): Repair exterior construction (see below) 
35-2-404(a)(1)(3): Repair /remove defective exterior sign(s) 

D 35-2-404(a)(J)(ii): Repair ext. walls I vertical members 
0 35-2-404(a)(l)(iv): Repair exterior chimney 
D 35-:z..404(a)(l)(vi) Waterproof walls/ roof /foundations 
0 35-2-404(a)(1)(2): Remove trash, rubbish, & debris 
0 35-2-404(a)(4)(i)(ii): Board & secure. Material to match 

__.,,,, . building color of structure 

oTHER v10LAT10Ns oR REMARKS, --+-f!'.~"-1 .1_ , _ __ (_'-~r~L_f?' _ _ E~_.t.-,_~A:~~.nC-jp."'", -~~c='~i:J.{_·~ -
c X € t11P·77 d ,.J ii.<= ftA..,;,, C- c ;J IJ l Al- C. cm Y4 &/'.!! , ;.; {-

x-OTICE POSTED AND MAILED 

POTENTIAL FINE: 0 $200 0 $500 0 $1000 per day, per violation and to be placed as a lien upon your tax biJJ. 

COMPLIANCE DATE: J ,L_,-11..J_ INSPECTOR NAME:_,,.,,(f,_,_fl~!-,4~.uJ:-~-.1t.~·~( -[)~Q _ _ 
PRINT NAME' t R,v ., .. > 

AGENCY 



·- . , . 

UPDATE I MESSAGE FORM 

.. 
Date: ·· 

1nspector: __ O~r-·_, '°~o _____ _ 

Case#: . 00..Jt7</J 

Comments: # 2 - J' e_, JC.E -n /1'111. {}:l.A ... re . { &cf' 
I . I 

/b t;;?rl ;; t- w , n,-1 'L.4 ,.; , '.v I- :;:;;; A1 A C.tfVf' <., ~ tJ' F tJ (_."¥/C .r~ ;..~ · 

(lJ rh<t.-€Y'../ d eeic..1: k711 '-' r A:~ J'tJL-,-./';-

"-{e- # 1 ~ 

Entered into AS400 ~ 
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BALTIMORE cou~. 

II ,t. • T LA II Dj • 

Permits & Development Management 
Complaint Report 

Report Criteria: · 
Employee(s): EEOOOOOOO to EES>99S99!l 
Scheduled Date(s): 5/7/2009 to 5/7/2009 
PE Range: 810.1 to 8101 

Record ID 
C00056395 

AS/400 Case Assigned To 
Grant Kidd 

Assigned Date Received By 
05/07/2009 Grant Kidd 

Received Date Status 
02/18/2009 Open - Normal 

Hearing Date ADC G.lli! 
33F12 

Complaint Description: ILLEGAL CONVERSION OF TENANTS FROM SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING TO MUL Tl-USE OF RESIDENCE 

Facility: 

FA0173523 
PDM 0111150520 
5622 PRINCE GEORGE ST 
GWYNN OAK, MD, 21207 

Owner: 

ALARK ROBERT M,SR 
5622 PRINCE GEORGE ST 
BALTIMORE MD 21207 

Complainant: 

COUNCILMAN'S OFFICE 
FREDERICK RD (MOXLEYS) )(" 7 7~b 

~ 

Daily Activity Details - No Data 

Violation Details - No Data 

Comment Details 
Type 

BUILDING 
INSPECTIONS 

BUILDING 
INSPECTIONS 

BUILDING 
INSPECTIONS 

Date 

02/20/2009 

03/23/2009 

04/22/2009 

Lien Information - None 

Comments 

INSPECTION 2/19/09 

February 20, 2009 09:01 AM - NSHEL TON 

VISITED SITE. ISSUED CORR NOTICE FOR ILLEGAL CONVERSION OF TENANTS. POSTED COPY AT SITE. NO ONE WAS HOME. VISITED COUNCILMAN 
MOXLEY'S OFFICE. SPOKE TO BRIAN, GAVE COPY OF NOTICE. P/U 3/18/09 G.KIDD/NS*** 

INSPECTION 3/23/09 

March 23, 2009 01 :39 PM - NSHEL TON 

HOMEOWNER PROVIDED ALL NECESSARY PAPERWORK FOR TWO APARTMENTS . CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR TWO APARTMENTS WAS APPRO\/l=D 
ON 11/13/95 BY MR.ARNOLD JABLON. VISITED MOXLEY'S OFFICE. GAVE BRIAN COPIES OF ALL PAPERWORK. NO CAUSE FOR ACTION AS OF THIS P. 
CASE CLOSED. G.KIDD/NS*** 

INSPECTION 4/21/09 

April 22, 2009 10:04 AM - NSHEL TON 

RE-OPENED CASE. ISSUED CORRECTION NOTICE FOR A SPECIAL EXEMPT HEARING ON NON-COMFORMING TWO DWELLING UNIT. GAVE A COPY TO 
BRIAN FROM MOXLEY'S OFFICE. P/U 5/7/09 G.KIDD/NS*** 

I Mileage: I 
Decade Env1s1on Report#: 5002 Page 1 of 3 May 07, 2009 3:13:18 pm 



To.: . 
Date! • 
Subject: 

Mike, 

County Council District 1 

Mohler, Mike 

04/14/09 5:09 PM 
Re: Fwd: Gretchen Graves 

::a:dicated someone WLOU; g;o ourl~ [Ge th:;t"· / 
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...... 
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. 1 _ PROE AS1400: "'3.6.I07, OBSERVED LARGEf AC 

2 (M!,11 Owner lnformotlon: RCEIERT M ALARI F AC 
·--·-- ·- ----------· --- --~- ·----

O POSSIBLE L LEOAL CONVERSION F AC 
-·-····· ---

0 ' ILLEGAL CONVERSION OF TENANTS F AC 
- -

1 BLOG NSPECTION 2119.09 FAC ~- Ill 
NOT REGISTERED AS A RfNT AL UNIT F AC - ----

.. 

• 

Wednesday, Apr 15, 2009 08:07 AM 

Morch 23, 2009 01:39 PM- NSHELTON 

t10iv'EO,\INER PROVlD!'D ALL NECESSARY PAP!:RVIQRK FOR MO APARTMENTS. 
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR l\l\lO APARTMENTS-WAS APPROVED ON 1111 m5 BY 
MRARNOLD JABLON. VISITED MOXLEYS OFFICE. GAVE BRIAN COPIES OF ALL 
PAPERYI.OR!<. NO CAUSE FOR ACTION AS Of T;tS DATE. CASE CLOSED. G.KOOAIIS"' 
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Exhibit 1 

Exhibit 2 

Exhibit 3 

Exhibit 4 

Exhibit 5 

Exhibit 6 

Exhibit 7 

Exhibit 8 

Exhibit 9 

Exhibit 10 

Exhibit 11 

Exhibit 12 

Exhibit 13 

Exhibit 14 

EXHIBITS 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0062-SPH 

Monday, November 2, 2009 

5622 Prince George Street 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation, Baltimore 
County, Real Property Data Search printout from web site 

Photograph of 5622 Prince George showing two full stories 

Code Inspections and Enforcement Correction Notice, case 
number C000056385 

Conditional Use Permit for Two Apartments, 5622 Prince 
George, and three attachments, one containing drawing of 
property with additional apartment 

Code Inspections and Enforcement Correction Notice, case 
number C00056395 

Location Drawing by surveyor, 5622 Prince George Street, 
March 2, 1981 

Permits & Development Management Complaint Report, 
C00056395 

Letter from Robert M. Alark to Timothy Kotroco, Director of 
Zoning, May 13, 2009 

Letter from Burno Rudaitis, Zoning Review to Robert Alark, 
May 15, 2009, and one attachment 

Letter from Peter Max Zimmerman, People's Counsel for 
Baltimore County to William Wiseman, Ill, Zoning 
Commissioner, cc to Robert Alark, property owner, with one 
attachment, September 22, 2009 

Photograph of the north side of 5622 Prince George Street 

Photograph of the north side of 5622 Prince George Street 

Photograph of north side of 5622 Prince George Street with 
mark-up by Gretchen Graves, Esq. 

Photograph of north side of 5622 Prince George, second level 
deck 



From: 
To: 
CC: 
Date: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Stephen Weber 
Pec,ple's Counsel 
Dennis Kennedy 
9/18/ 2009 7:39 PM 
Fwd: 10-062-SPH, 5622 Prince George Rd 
10-062-SPH Petition.pdf; 5622PrinceGeorgeb.bmp; 5622PrinceGeorgea.bmp 

Dear Mr. Zimmerman: 

In reviewing the attached case, I'm somewhat at a loss because I'm not exactly certain what the petitioner is trying to do, but my 
guess is t~ dt they're trying to convert an existing single-family home into two dwelling units and that apparently PDM interpretation 
of BC.< 409.6(A)(l) somehow results in failure to enforce the regulations requiring a minimum of 2 off-street parking spaces per 
uni' .. 

From my point of view, it isn't particularly necessary to determine the legal complications of how the law is interpreted, but only to 
providt! our evaluation of what will happen if no additional parking is provided on the subject site should additional living units be 
createi:.i on the property of #5622 Prince Gears.? Rd 

Attached nre two aerial views of the subject site, one looking at the site from the east and the other from the north. In both views 
one can c~arly see the existing 2 space concrete parking pad located off the NE side of Prince George Rd on the southern half of 
the lot. Certainly the current property would be in compliance with the requirement for having 2 off-street parking spaces if there is 
only one dw~lling unit on the property. 

Prince George _:-t in front of the subject dwelling is recorded as having an approximate width of 16 feet. This is the minimum width 
street on which tne County allows any new developments to be built and just provides minimum width lanes for 2-way traffic, 
without any allowance for on-street parking. In looking at the attached 2 aerial photos, it can be seen that both adjacent properties 
to the north and south ,pf the subject site have provided a parking area parallel to and off the edge of Prince George St to allow for 
additional parallel parking in front of their properties, besides the 2 off-street parking spaces which are contained on each of these 
properties. However, in f(ont of #5622 Prince George St there is no similar stabilized parallel parking area to provide for parked 
vehides in front of #5622 off of the edge of the travel lanes of the street. At the same time, in the aerial view from the north it can 
be seen that across the street from #5622 are two vehicles parked, both partially into the roadway and partially blocking the travel 
lane (these are in front of a house with a driveway capable of handling several off-street vehides). If parking in front of #5622 
took place in a similar manner, this would narrow Prince George St down to a one-lane roadway with drivers having to negotiate 
between the various par.'i<ed vehicles. 

The subject site has a 1 80-foot frontage and with such a large frontage is clearly capable of providing an additional 2 off-street 
parking spaces if th structure is being converted to accommodate 2 family units. It's possible that another 2-car parking pad could 
be constructed to ards the north end of the site. To the north of the subject site, #5624 and #5626 Prince George St are both 
properties with o ly 40-foot frontages and both have off-street parking pads. The subject site could also provide a parallel 
stabilized parall I parking area adjacent to Prince George St to provide for even more available parking, although such parking could 
not technically e counted toward any on-site parking requirement since such parking would be located off of the subject property 
and in the m: d right-of-way. Given that the subject site appears to be able to easily accommodate the construction of additional 
off-street p ,i<ing spaces to support additional living units on the property, all reasonable efforts should be made to accommodate 
the parkinc demands generated by the site and thereby minimize the length and occurrences of parking into the travel lanes of 
Prince Ge· ..irge St and interfering with the safe and efficient flow of traffic on that roadway. 

Should yo u have any questions or wish to discuss the matter further, please feel free to give me a call. 

Stephen ' E. Weber, Chief 
Div. of; raffle Engineering 
Baltimor e County, Maryland 
111 W. :::he apeake Avenue, Rm. 326 
Towson. MO 21204 
(41 D) as; •. 3554 

>>> Pee pie's Counsel 9/14/09 3:45 PM>>> 
Mr. Web1: 'r, 

Attached \ ·ou will find the Petition for Special Hearing in the above case. Please review and let our office know if there are any 
traffic cor ,cerns. 

Thank ye J in advance. 
Peter Ma. Zimmerman 
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Exhibit 15 

Exhibit 16 

Exhibit 17 

Exhibit 18 

Exhibit 19 

Exhibit 20 

Exhibit 21 

Exhibit 22 

Exhibit 23 

Exhibit 24 

Exhibit 25 

Exhibit 26 

Exhibit 27 

Exhibit 28 

Exhibit 29 

Email from Stephen Weber, Chief, Division of Traffic 
Engineering to People's Counsel, September 18, 2009, and 
three attachments 

Zoning map provided to Gretchen Graves, Esq. by Baltimore 
County Zoning 

Photograph of "no parking'' signs on Gregory Avenue (south 
side) 

Photograph of "no parking'' signs on Gregory Avenue (north 
side) 

Photograph of "no parking" signs on Landington Avenue (north 
side) 

Photograph of "no parking'' signs on Landington Avenue (south 
side) 

Zoning map provided by Baltimore County Zoning with "no 
parking'' areas marked in red by Gretchen Graves, Esq. 

Photograph of vehicles owned by residents of 5622 Prince 
George parked in front of 5625 Prince George 

Photograph of vehicle owned by residents of 5622 Prince 
George parked on side of 5625 Prince George 

Letter from Gretchen Graves, Esq. to Robert Alark 

Photograph of 5622 Prince George owners' vehicles parked on 
Prince George and empty off-street parking pad at 5622 Prince 
George 

Photograph of parking pad at 5622 Prince George with the one 
vehicle regularly parked on pad 

Photograph of vehicle owned by resident of 5622 Prince 
George regularly parked on Prince George Street, across the 
street from and further down from 5622 Prince George 

Photograph of new gravel addition to parking pad at 5622 
Prince George Street 

Photograph of new gravel addition to parking pad at 5622 
Prince George Street 



EXHIBI 1 
5/22/09 11:49 At. 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Pro"rty Data Search (2007 vw3.1} 

Account Identifier:: 

OWnerName: 

Malllng Address: 

District - 01 Account Number- 0111150520 

OWner Information 

ALARIC ROBERT M,SR 

5622 PRINCE GEORGE ST 
BALTIMORE MD 21207 

Use: 
Prlnclpal Residence: 
Deed Reference: 

Location • Structure Information 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 

RESIDENTIAL 
YES 
1} /11630/ 406 
2) 

Preml ... AddNl89 
5622 PRINCE GEORGE ST 

Lega1De9crlptlon 
LT 65-68 
5622 PRINCE GEORGE ST 
CATONSVILLE MANOR 

Map Grid Parcel I Sub District SUbdlvtslon Section Block Lot 
~ M ~ U ~ 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Bullt Enclosed Area Property Land Area 
11600.00 SF 

Stories 
11/2 

1938 1 584 SF 

Basement 
YES 

Base Value 

Type 
STANDARD UNIT 

Value Information 

Value Phase-In Assessments 
AsOf AsOf - AsOf 

Lal?d 36,400 
01/01/2007 07/01/2008 07/01/2009 

91,400 
Improvements: 94,480 141,240 

Total: 130,880 232,640 198, 720 232,640 
Preferential Land: o 0 0 0 

Tn1nster Intormauon 

Seller: MCNANEY Jd,HN B MCNANEY PATRICIA H Data: 06/10/1996 
!Yr= IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /11630/ 406 

Seller. MCNANEY SfiEPHEN S MCNANEY JOHN B Date: 12/07/1992 
JYpe: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deed!: I 9493/ 441 

Seller. MCNANEY STEPHENS Date: 07/06/1992 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Dee<l1: / 9264/ 730 

I Exemptton Information 
Partial Exempt Auessments Cius 07/01/2008 
County 000 O 
State 000 0 
Municipal 000 0 

Plat No: 4 
Plat Ref: 6/ 160 

County Use 
04 

Exterior 
SIDING 

Price: $119,900 
Deed2: 

Price: $1 
Deed2: 

Price: $0 
Deed2; 

07/01/2009 
0 
0 
0 

Tax Exempt: NO 
Exempt Class: 

Speclal Tax Recapture: 
*NONE* 

http://sdatcen3.reslusa.org/rp_rewrlte/detalls.aspx?County•04&SearchType•STR£ET&AccountNumber=Ol%20%200111150520 Page 1 of 1 





EXHIBIT 3 

.... 

ZJPCOIJE 
/1 .. ,:;-7 

I-I =--:--_ TIM_AIIOIIESS_O_RE __ , __ n-=ST~~n=l,...:,--:"t.._..!.~-~-~-~-ce _ __;61-:.__f?'2. __ -=~=.c.=COlllt::;;~=---"-'-,_-_· ----..,.....-jl 
DIDUNLAWFULLYVlOLATETIUFOU.OWlNGBALTIMOU:COUNTYLAW,: 

RJSIDENJlALZQNI~ 
a »Rt a DRJ a ~ Jl5S a DRtl.5 O DR1' 

NON:BUJDINIIAL CL\SSlflCADQN 
a BL (231) a BR <23'> a BM (233) 

O HR(:WI) ci ML.(253) 0 MB(l56) a RO(lAlll) o RC4(LU3) a llCll & st (1A05) 
a RC3(1Al2) a RC5(1AM) a RCC (JAM) 

O Ra(1Al7) 
a RC7(1AII) 

a OTHER: _ __ _ a OTHER:..,... _ _ _ 
. ~ 

BY.,JJMQRE COUNTY ZONING RIGULAJ10tfS O!sC?: &> 
AUTHORITY TO ENFORCE ZONING REGULATIONS: JJ.,J..112; 3J.3.a2; 32-J.al; 32-4-114 

~: 111.1: Deflllltlom; pura1 ac a 4t5A: lJeauol .-....,. ncrac1ea -.a1c1e 
C,Allll.l: DR7--9Nnpbdlou O 415A: ........-'7putred~'NWde 1 
a 421: Uceuo'a--td-....._..,tnopa,,IIYeer a 415A: Oaerecrmliii..i...wcle ·,_:-~ · 

........,6aw..t_wlilde(1) 0 411: DeplO...Dtr9dmir.dlty ::, i_: 
a 1aouo: a-.eepeadaaplJukyanl a 411: ~~~~ 
a . 431: a---•he111de(1) a 1J112.J;21t;c1.1: IJleplbaad.u..itJ .... 
a 111;112.t: a--.-...... ......,._..yu,1 a 112.5: Redd · •111111a•n1ot•._,....~ 
a _Jtfl112.1;ZCPM: c-~pncelldlYltla a 4llli: ..... ......,........._...._ ;,·· 
fi""'"4tl: llleplcoa......,_ er...... a BCC: ~Ill; 9'-f~~-
o 101; IIJ.1; ZCPM: IDlpl .__.,.dee vw.tloa •f- .Wiiie ..... ri,i,/J/erzioaboaenler 

BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE (8,C,C) 

a 13-7-112: C-d1111UU<elldhily ~J..31,: ow,-.._~~·~~ 
a 13-7-115: c-«y to-......, • ....._ & lka ...u a 11-2-a1: · --.. • ~ ioi:tierl(,) •h«net, ....,., NIIMI 
a 13-7-311: a-we .. _. & dellrts,.... property a 13-7-311(2): a-Wnl _. '-"°"" fNil 1er,... 
a 13-7-312: ~-111m1oaotc1e1,r1o,-...w..• a 32-3-112: ,Vllll6!a..,...,.._....., ........ 
a 13-7-211(2): c-....... , poe1 water a me 1151 BC1IC 115, ---..,...,..._. 
a 12-3-116: a-we ui-a 1eces dallJ m-.........,. ... _. • ......... , .. prm,11e 
a 35-5-lll(aXc): Sal e:x1er1or epe,,lllp rr- ndeau A_.. o 13-7-1; u-~ 13-'7-oNJ: O.t a,...... d td 
a 13-4-llt(l>Xd): sc.n prt,qe t. c:Mtmen wlllpt Ids .,_ ud __.. te tuee (3):~ a. t.e1pt 

OWNER OCCUPIED BOUSVfG CJLC.C) _ . _ 

a 35-5-3«Z(•X•>= u....ituy ........... a 35-s.312(•XJ>i sa.. d pr1,qe 1a tn111.,... 
o l5-5-312(•X3>= c- i.1at11t1o11 rr- prep. a 35-5.112(bXJ>• a.p;,1r ata1er .:-... 
a JS$-l02(bX1)(l): Repoilr --.11ve ir-.---. • a J5.5..312(1,XJ)(3):.,.... merwr mattem 
o l~X1)(4): JlepalrcMa11tyAllmllaratmt.as a ~X1)(5):.,._. _...........,._ 
a 35-5-30l(IIXJ)(6): Repur defecd¥e """11•>, wt.dew(•> a 35-5-312(bX1)(7): .,.ir tWecdve race 

INVESTMENT J'JlOPERJY {B.CC) 
a 35-J-4N(•Xl)(I): a-w llmnlea er..-,. CMlldoa 
a 35-J..4N(•X1)(11): Repelr noter ............ _ ..... 
a 35-J-4N(•XIXY): Repelr at. plutff er~ 
a 

O SINO pa: PY. F ..,,.. .... M4 a, k plmd II a lea ,-mr: tu b11. 

INSP!CTORNAME: @4J""t J:_; p P 
PRDrJ'NAMK c--> 

. AGENCY 

:\ 
-, . ~ ·. 

ff 

• 



EXHIBIT 4 

CONDITIONAL USE' PERMIT 

d};,1 
~":rA-+/ 

P,f-1-
O P..? (;, FOR .~ 

~,4- 0 ·t17 f"L-:J' TWO APARTMENTS ,rl.f 
:::;:?_ 

This use permit for two apartments at ...f ~ $..;? .f'R;,1/c c G ·E <2 Ct;. E ~ 
· {address) • · 

. . · . e;9-rP Nst1 / ,(.,.,~ .-/11>. ;{/;lo 7 
is issued entirely upon the basis of the herein affidavit, in~µding the· dates of original · 

use and continuous use sworn to therein. The responsibility for the accuracy of said 

- dates and uses is entirely that of the legal owner and/or agent thereof. In the event that 

the accuracy is challenged, our approval is automaticalry withdrawn; the use permit wiU 

be reinstated only afte~ public hearjng and submission of testimony that alleviates the 

aUegations contained in the challenge and otherwise provides the proofs necessary to 

esta_blish a legal non-conforming ·use for tlie number of apartments claimed. Knowingly 

falsifying the affidavit infonnation on the reverse side of this permit is subject to the 

penalties of petjury. 

DATE: 

Revised 9/5195 

IRECTOR, DEPARTMENT F PERMITS 
ANO DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

·. 
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THt~ SHEET TO· BE SUBfi\lTTE . lTH 2 APARTMENT AFFJOA 
SL\.CQf ·MADE PAYABLE · TO: BALTIMORE CO\JNTYJ. f:!~YLAND ANi> .A CHEC~ FO~ ... ·~ 

I~ I . .,, " , t /:"" • I I. ~ ,, d . . \ 
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1 
. ~ I . 

3 i=-! .. I 

, • • r : I ,.. . . " : ·. I 
~ .. . -1 
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/rPT-/1,t 
/I ,IS' dl/J &I/Hli 

;9-ND 
' ;::,,esr 

1 

,re /]-If/ ,., o I 
~ f . .:....ij,# ' q,, _. .:1 - .,( 11::a 

' 
~--1~ I 

~~; I 
t. I< ' ·s ... .. 

/ · ,// .... 
~ /3JfA. . ,, ....... ~ .... : ·~ 

THIRD FLOOR 

! : . I I 1.1 I I ·' I . I 

8 I 
. I 
BASEMENT·,//t'1tl- I I ATTIC 

• DIRECTIONS: DRAW IN EACH ROOM AND MARK ITS USE/LENGTH AND WIDTH. 
MARK WHICH FLOOR HAS APARTMENT. IF DWELLING IS SEMI 
DETACHED USE I SHEET FOR EACH APARTMENT. 

LEGEND: K•KITCHEN, B•BEDROOM, BH•.BATH, S•STORAGE, C•CLOSET, 

LR• LIVl:::Nl. ROOM -~~R•DLI.N

0

. ITNG ROOM AND D•DEN. 

' SHOW NORTH ARAO 
1¥/>'." 4 IN CIRCLE. 

NAME AND 
... DISTANCE TO 

NEAAEST INTER -
SECTINO ROAO 

'Co::) 

~ ' ~ ... 
~ DWELLING :, ~ 

· :. J.01 ---~.!!'!.---' ss' · 
-' .__ WIDTH ..._ --+ -INCLUDE DWELLING DISTANCE 
... Ptut.c11 ... TO PROPERTY LINES. FRONT 
9 c1o SIDES, AND REAR. 

-~ C, R.l?&-4 q ' 
tO I 

NAME·AND /· 
INl~SECTING ~ · 

AQA8W: • 17, ¢-~ f&tAJC.G ff; ol(,6 e ST~~~~ 
NAME oF sTRE.ET FRONTING PROPERTY _(Ya,lC.,,,,:-9-, nu }t.g 11~ 

"" A CORNER LOT .NAME <SIDE STREET) OWNERS/ 
. ·"rr.KJATl 1 AE __ _ 



ce shall be made by Buyer as follows: 3 8 •. PAYMENT TERMS: The .payment of the pure~ 

. (1) An Initial deposit by way of ___ (:.,_. __________ , Ira the 1mqunt of ---'~~-W:e---... ~"-'·'-&.Zo...,C.,mLNSud.=.'/J"Ui/c:.... _____ _ 

-/ / ·-'//tl:rP Dollars I$ --""'{,,,_J/_o_o_o ___ · _________ I at the time of acceptisnce of this Contract. 

(b) An additional .deposit by way of,/J.,/A _ _ . · _ , ,;t~ amount of ~ 

/ t//Toouars ($ ------~fi/r;.__ __ '4 __ I .to be paid within _ __.:;.A_v_,IJ.. __ ._ 
the date of execution of this Co.ntract by alt panies, and 

(_I days from 

(c) The purchase price less any and all deposits shall be· .paid in Juli by Buyer in· cash, wired funds, bank check or by certified ·check at 

settlement. · _ /} ~ ~ • ~ ~/ 
. (d) AJI deposits will be held in escrow by: l.LL~t ~/'" , ... r .,IC.,Y~ rJ 

19. FINANCING: This Contract Is contingent upon buyer obtaining a written tomment for a loan secured by the Property as follows: 
CHECK O j'Jo Financing Contingency D Corwentional Loan as follows: 

RAttactied FHA Financing Af;ldendum Loan Amount $ ----------
0:Attached VA Financing Addendum Term Qf Note &A'. Years 
O Attached Assumption Addendum - Amortization ___ c: ______ Years 
D Attached Owner Finahcing Addendum Interest Rate % 
O Conventional Loan Assumption Loan Program---------

' 0 Wrap Around Mortgage 
O Gift of Funds 

20. J.JDI.ANCINO APPLICATION AND COMMITMENT: Buyer expressly agrees to make written application for the financing as herein descnbed within 
~ · (/g J days fr m• he date of this Contract. If such writteti financing commitment is not obtained by Buyer, or for Buyer by 

Sell6r, at SaUer's option, within , j.1t)i· days from the date of this. Contract, this Contract of Sale shan be nun and void end of 
ru, further legal .effect. and an dePQ:iits he uni:fer shall be disbursad In accordance with the terms of this Contract. If Buyer has complied with aH of 
Buyer'!J obligations under this Contract, I eluding those with respect to applying for ·financing end ,eeklng to obtain financing, Including resubmission 
tnd appe8' when necessary,. then the release of deposit agreement shaD provide thet al monies on deposit st\an be returned to Buyer. 
21. DEPOSIT: Buyer heteby authorizes and 011ects the Broker if specified In Paragraph 18-d of this Contract to hold the Initial deposit Instrument 
without negotietlon or deposit untH the parties ha.ve executed and accepted this Contract. Upon acceptance, the Initial depoJlt shall be expeditiously 
placed In escrow•.• provided beli>~. lfSeUer does not execute and accept this .Contract, the Initial deposit instrument shan be promptly returned to the 
Buyer, If the SeHer end the Buyer do not Instruct the Broker otherwise, deposits of $5,000 or more 1haU be placed, at the sole cfascretlon of the Broker, · 
In 11. non-interest bearing 11ccount or an Interest bearing account'that pays aU Interest to the Maryland Housing Resource Corporation. If the Saffer and 
the Buyer do not lnstruc:t otherwise, deposit money oftess than $5,000 shall be placed In an Interest bearing account that pays all lntl!rest to the 
Maryland Housing Resource Corporation. Broker may charge a fee for establlshing an Interest bearing account •. The Seller and the Buyer Instruct the 
Broker to place all deposit monies in: . 

· !J ~ lnt_erest bearing account, with interest payable to thll Maryland Housing Resource C~raticin: Interest may be taxable to the buyer. · 
Dt'A Non-Interest bearing account. · 
O An Interest bearing account, the Interest on which, In absence of default by the.Buyer, shaft accrue to the benefit of the Buyer. The 

cfeposit shel be disbursed by the Broker at settlement. Otherwise the deposit shell be disbursed In accordance with a properly executed releasll ofJ,I 
~posit agreement by Buyer and Saner. · · . . / ·.,. ~ &.67M· 
22. · CONVENTIONAL LOAN LENDER FEE/CHARGES: Buyer agreea.1:£,y to the Lender loan origination/loan aascount fees of % of the Loar 
Amount and Sellar a~ to pay loan orJglnationnoan dls~t fees of -~of the Loan Amount. Buyer s_half receive the benefit of any reduction ir 
said t,ea. AA loan lnaur-ance premiums •• required by Lender al be p er. If the existing loan is to be transferred to/assumed by Buyer 
Buyer agreea to p~y aa fees and charges required by Lend . 
23. INCLUSIONS/EXCLUSIONS: Included In 'the purch D rmanently attached fixtures, Including an snioke detectors. Certain other no¥ 
axlstlng Items which may be considered personal prope ed or stored -upon the property, are Included or excluded, .11 follows- (if nelthe 
c:olumn Is checked, Item shal be considered excluded): -
INCLUDED · INCLUDED INCLUDED 
VES" N_9 YES .. Nj) YES NO YES NO 
r X Stove or Range p a::,-K Dishwasher -~' ~0 0 Ceiling Fan(sl I_ 0 0 Alarm System 
J O Coottop O O Freezer · "l!--'CJothes Washer . 0 0 ·Intercom 
0 0 Wal Oven(s) I /iJ O Window Fan(s) I_ - /J,-oothea Dryer O O Storage Shed(sl I 
~ Refrigerator(sJ ~· 0 Fireplace Screen/Doors O O · lvnace Humidifier O O Garage Openerfsl -,-. -
0 0 111,1/lce mabr O O Pool, Equip. & Cover O O Electronic Air Fi!Jer O O w7remote(sll -
J 0- BuDt-tn Mlcrowave O .0 Hot Tub, Equip. ;;:f-Cover O Water Filter O O Playgmd. Equip~ 
~ ~ Traah Compactor ~ Screens O Water Softener O O Wood Stove 
~ Exist. W/W Carpet UStorm Windows O O Drapery/Cooalns O O T.V. AnteMB 
0 0 Dlsposal Storm Doors O O Drapery/Curtain Rodi O O . Sate'llte Dish 
O a· Exhaust Fan(sJ O Window A/C UnitfsJ ~ 'Ir'" 0 Shades/BJl_!'ds . D O Central Vacuum • 

ADDITIONAL INCLUSIONS (SPECIFY): J;,,J#,,,r.5 h>° /"'1>,;,,tf),e _6 ,t'rr' ,/ ,l!AJ,?-l"ZJn,'n-.1'-':f 

~4., "'fu u .. , ~ 41"-->r,#~;,I.;;>'~:. '.,.Z~j~ ~--:G ~~ 
ADDITIONAL EXCLUSIONS (SPECIFY): . -

THE PARTiES' INITIALS ARE FOR ACKNOWLEDGING PAGES 
· - - ·· -- ·----· """ TLI1~ rnl\lTRAr.T OF SALE 



## (BC}224527 
2 : PRINCE GEORGE 
ONS MANOR 

--- Act i Ve --­
Zip: 21207 . Map: BC33Fl2 

Gr. Cap: $0 

-1- Residential 
List: $119,900 
Ground Rent -: $0 

--------------------------------------------------- ·-----------------------
c. :Traditional 

:Age: Unknown 
2 Levels ·oetached . 
Vinyl. Siding Asp_h Sh Roof 

4 Bedrooms 3/0 Baths 

-----+-------------+-------------+-------------+-~-----------+-------------
ms 

,or 
,1. · 
:nt .. 

:LR: 16xll/2 KT: lOxll/2 FA: 17xl0/0 
:MB: llxlS/2 B2: lOxl0/2 · B3: 18x12/l 
:LR 16X12/l KIT 26Xl0/l 

Eat In Kitch 
Washer 
WW Carpet 

:Formal LRoom Formal Dr 
:Blee Range Refrigerator 
:Part Wd Flrs - No Wax Kitch 
:Incl l+ Apt 

· Lvl :F/Par-t Imprv . Full Bath 
Lt :Fuel-Oil Heat-Hw Rad Rplc Wndws 

B4: 12x10/1 

entry Kitch 
Elect Dryer 
Lgt Fixtures 

Dishwasher 
InHouse Apt 

·-----+-------------+-------------+-------------+-------------+-------------
;e :Deck Inside Lot Tree Studded Part Fenced Level Lot 

:Landscaped 
:80X80Xl44Xl46 

.l.s. :Public Water Public Sewer 220v Service 
------+-------------+----~--------+-----~-------+-----------~-+-------------
~d :Lib: 9493 Fol: 442 .. 
1 .. Fees:TX: $1,447 Heat: $780 
1ance :_ALLIANCE 
------+-------------+-------------+--------~----+-------------+----~--------
)W :Call Office · ' 
:e :Sign Posted 
·-------------------------------------------------------------------------~-
c.. :INGLESIDE AVE TOE ON~PRINCB GEO~GE · 
narks :EXPERTLY RENOVATED 2 UNIT HOME. o~ DOUBLE LOT IN QUIET · 

:COUNTRYLIKB SETTING. sEPARATB ENTR,IES & .METE.RS, TWO GORGEOUS 
:MODERN KITCHEN$, 3 FULL BATHS, GENEROUS ROOM SIZES, 2-LEVEL 
:DECK OVERLOOKING DELIGHTFUL YARD PLUS COVERED FRONT PORCH. 
: (DA) 

----~~-------------~---------------------~------~---------------------------
Seller Incentive: 

: N BB: Y BBl: 3. 
: James ActoI;l 
: 6923 O'Cbnor,· Pipe~ 

SU: Y SUl: 3. 
·pH: (410)465-1216 CO: 

& Flynn PH"; ( 4.10) 461-7600 
TL: ER 

MLSI (BC) 224527 

11 information is deemed reliable but not guaranteed by the Broker or MARIT 
Copyright (C) 1996 By Mi4-At.lantic Real Estate Information Technologi~s 

=====~-==================== Run Date: 02/21/96 ====- ====================== 

··. 



EXHIBIT 5 

,• 

ud~afaupmellt 
brpeclfHI Md.:.,.,.._ 

c-ty Office......, . 213 
111 Wat Clleapalre , 
T-Marylud 21214 

-~~ 
........ L ....... 

Sips/F-

CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFOR~ CORRECllON NOTICE 

CITY 

BALTIMORE MARYLAND 

I DA11USIIJD 

¥ t)..tto9 

lt-d7 
DIJ> UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS: 

IJWIPENTIAL ZQNE Q.ASSIDCA1JOtf 
'o .DRI O DRl Q DRJ.5 0 DR5.5 0 l)Rlt.5 0 DR16 

O RC2(1AOI) 0 RC4(1At3) 0 ROI A 51 (IAl5) 0 RC6(1Al7) 
O RC](IAOl) 0 RC5(1A'4) 0 RCC (IAl6) . 0 RC7 (IMI) 
O OTHER: ___ _ 

NQN-Bl§IDENTIAL CLASSlflCATIQN 
O BL (231) 0 BR (136) 0 IIM (233) 

D MR (241) D ML (253) D MR (256) 

' 0 OTHER: __ ,.,....._ 

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULAJWNS Q!,c,z.R.> 
AUTHORITY TO ENFORCE ZONING REGULATIONS: J2..3..lll; lJ.3.al; 32,,~;.Jl-4-114 

ff'""IIJ; 102.1: DdlalUNa; ce,ienl ue O 415A: LlceMe( .-ve ........... ncratloa vulcle 
g...,1"°BfJ.I : DRZ-.-npi.tlau . 0 415A:, ............,..parbdrecnatt..ftliide 
O 421: LJceere( Remove 1111 Hlllged/ laeperatlve ..- O 415A: OM ,ea tldlNill ftlllde ;or pnperty 

duugNI dilllllled - ffllldc(s) ·D 411: · ' Jllepl 0-D ll'1lddac facility . .· 
O IBOI.ID: It-,, epaa champ/ Jnl< )'IU"ll O 411: . Depl .-ry ~ piaaMaL 
0 431: Removua•aacr'dahetdde(1) 0 'UIU.1;271;421.1: 1Depl...._u.ilt3dop 
O Ill; 1112.1: a-e ... tractan eqalp.-._. yanf O · 1'2.5: .JtaWcatlal ollie llae ~ ~ 
D Ill; 102.1; ZCPM: Cease-.... pn,ee .,cthitles D , ,Miii: lllepl ~ bNn1111a ~ 
:y' 492: lllepl. COIIVer'IMII of dwellbac O BCC: 32-3-112; !111.9 BCZR; :t.cJ'M: ' 
(c]" lot; 102.t; ZCPM: lllepl la- -.plltln VW.tioe .r ~ -llte-plu iuidl..---a an1er 

I BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE cs.c,q 
J o ll-7-112: c-.u •llbuce activity ~311: ~ balldlqf r~ alp~-. 
'I D ll-7-115: Coutyt9abateaabwe&llacetts o 1w-a1: --..ealebatrltcdMa(a)atltnd,alley, .....i 
0 13-7-311: a-ealllnllll&dclariar.-pnperty O ll-7-311(2): 8-,,eblrd-/MINrfNclferrab 
0 13-7-312: a-vueamlllatJema( .......... _terlals,etc: 0 32-l-tn: . . vio~ • . ~.;._hp-1P.l-!,ialeeplaa 
0 13-7-201(2): Ceue ....,...t pMI waler O mc:·115; IICBC 115:'Jlaiorrel Repelr,..... 
D 12-3-106: Remevew..ir-dally .~· .-laoardud lll!QU'ed ......... ,._.... . 
0 3~218(a)(e): Sal mater Dpftiap frae hftlltl & pem O 13-7-411; 13-7-412; 13-7...-:J: Cllt A rmew d td 
0 1J-4-21l(b)(d): IStDrt prllaae Ill ... ~ W/dpt Ilda ,p-aa .... - .. ..._ (l) i.d,a .. lldpt 

., I ~ • • • ' ·• ;. 

OWNER OCCUPIED HOUSING (B.C.q 
. : · · .· . : . ·. ·: 

D 35-5-ltl(aXI): U-,iltary eeadltleu. 0 l5-5-312(a)(2): , , , St-:e. d prt,aee la lnllll cua 
O l5-S-382(a)(J): Ceue lafatadadtHI pnp. 0 JS-5.Jtl(b)(l): '' Repair mmer 1tn1ct11R 
O J5.S-J02(b)(l)(l): Repair deeondve trlla, een1ces, etc D 35-5-382(b)(l)(J): Repair cxter1..- _ ..... 
D 3S-S-30l(b)(I)('): RepalrelalmaMy.l:shallar...... o 35-5-312(b)(IX5):Jt.palr __.,,,.........,_ 
0 3S-S-302(b)(l)(6): Jupalr clefecthe deor(a) / whNlew(s) 0 J5.5.312(l,)(1)(7): Rep.Ir clefedtve faee 

INVESTMENT PROPERTY m,c.g 
0 35-~a)(l)(I): ltnaffe unrdNI er -re CNdllloll o 35-i-.N(a)(l)(ll): Rep11r en wda I Ya1lal -'>en 
D J5.2~a)(l)(lll): Repair roef ar ........_.. -i»en D 35-i.....(a)(l)(IY): Repair Ukrlor dllmMy 
o 3S-2-4M(aXl)(v): Repair at. plaaler ..--,:, . O 3S-2--4M(a)(1)(ri) Wampn,o( _.., r..r /feadatloas 
D ~•)(IX'l'II), .,....a ___ ( __ )' o lS-:MM(a)(t)(l): ~tnlol,,nobWall,.1: ...._ 

0 35-2-404(a)(l)(3): Repair~ ddedlve utaiN" slp(a) 0 3S-l-4M(a)(4)(1)(1): ........ & _.._ M--.i ta makll 
. • IMllldbll calw .,~ 

onmtVIOLAnONsoaUMARKS: ft" Jr' Ee <-e" F .t- A: ..fP~<;1.il£ 
E ¥ tf:mPT7 d ,J i,Ju-.,Lo,' I- C "1 tJ l ~ - <:. 6 /k r, ,Utt , ~ i-

X-oncr. l'OST£D AND MAILED 

POTENl1AL FINE: 0 S20t O ssee. 0 SUNNI per day, per ............. i, be pbg,hu Bea-,. DK tjgbRL 

coMPUANCEoAn, J u::!±::_,_.i_J_ INSPECTOllNAME: (}MAJJ: ~; mo 
PRINT NAME 1-_, 

AO ENCY 



NOTES: . . . 

I 
I.JU. lntonnalSan, If ..... L ,_ ......_. f!wn llllllhl -"' llllt flt lwl __.. ... II Ml ........... 11J lffl', Ina. 

· 111M11 nn. """ftW f'mll :c- 1n1ennat1on 11 --111 Ille ~ ol 1tle Clflglnabir. 
,lffl', ...... Mt -- • ....._ ,,, __... ••wt-•,,, ---.........,, ,_..... NOf found, • ....,...._. 11r NII INDtlln. 
Sioilleali di ..... ~ 1':t 

co 
1--II -z 

= 

~ 
~ II! 
~ ~ 

c.,. . 
°l ..... 

C) C) 

a ~ 
.. 

~ ~ 
~ 

r,, 

N !JS-50' E 

i\} z !1ory 
llHlt + Frame 

I $622 

144.98' 

~ rl 

~~ 

@) "' 
~ ..... 
~ .. 

® "' 

® 
V) 

~ 
~ 

~ -----a~---------------- ~ 
~ 

""'t 

Sub lect property ls shown In Zone C 
on \he FIRM Mop of Baltimore County, 
Maryland on Community Panel f 
240010 0390 B.Effectlve March 2, 1981 

.. 

S S~50' W 

ti, "° fl ,( f 

This ls to certify that I hove surveyed the property shown hereon, 
being known as Lots 65,66,67,+68 Block 13 Plot No.4 

• CATONSVILLE MANOR" 
1
• ond recorded among the land records of Baltimore County, 

Maryland In Plat 6 ,rollo 160 
for the purpose of locating the lmp~ments thereon. 

146.34' 

® 

'ir ~.;;., 

LOCATION DRAWING 

5622 Prrnce George Street 
Baltimore County, Maryland 

• 'nils plat ls of benefit to the consumer only lnlOfar as lt 11~ reu • ~ 22 
by a lender or a title ln•urance company. or lta o;ent In connection ~ . . Scale· -1• ~ • 
wlth contemplated transfer, financing, or refinancing purpo.•. ~~~ ~ NTT Associates · Irie · -- -·· 

,~ This plot Is not to be relied upon for the ntabll•hment of loco n ~r>,""-G/sTt~ ~ 16205 Old F d rt k •R d ' Dote: 4.23.96 
ffl.· f3ncee, garagu, buildings~ or other existing or future structu • '7/j. r L 1 .. .c ~ re • e oo 

rt- r 'fhla plat does not provide for the accurate ldentlflccrtlon of prop- ~//~ I"~~\~ Mt. ~ry. Maryland 21771 F1eld By: bp 
.-~ --;_~~~~ry_}I~!~~ but. such lde_ntlfl~on_ may not-·be · required for··· - -· · ?//JlfllllQ\\\\~ -· -- ·-·-Ph :--(-,Un\..us? .. ?M·1---- ·n ·=·=-n , ·,, 



~ 
BAlTIMORli COUNTY 

• Ill Ill Tl A •• 

Record ID 
C00056395 

Permits & Development Management 
Complaint Report 

AS/400 Case Assigned To 
Grant Kidd 

Assigned Date Received By 
06/11/2009 Grant Kidd 

Report Criteria: 
Complaint Record ID: C00056395 

Received Date · Status Hearing Date 
02/18/2009 Closed 

Coml)lalnt Description: ILLEGAL CONVERSION OF TENANTS FROM SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING TO MUL Tl-USE OF RESIDENCE 

facmty; 
FA0173523 
PDM 01.11150520 
5622 PRINCE GEORGE ST 
GWYNN OAK, MD 21207 

0.,..,i'" Activity Details • No Data 
I 
1olatlon Details • No Data 

..__ 

1--m -:c 
ti 

Owner; 
ALARK ROBERT M,SR 
5622 PRINCE GEORGE ST 
BALTIMORE MD21207 

Complatnant: 
COUNCILMAN'S OFFICE 
FREDERICK RD (MOXLEYS ) 

ADC Grid 
33F12 

Decade ·envision Report#: 5001 ·~·-·····~~ · · · -· ·~····~··--·· Page 1 of 2 October 05,_20.0.9 .8:38:04 am 

-- --- ·---·--
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EXHIBIT 8 
Robert M. Alark 

5622 Prine·~ George Street 
Gwynn Oak, Maryland 21207 

(410) 744-3630 

Mr. Timothy Kotroco 
Director of Zoning 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Mr. Kotroco, 

May 13, 2009 

RE: Zoning Verification 
5622 Prince Ocotge Street 
Gwynn oak, MD 21207 
Two Apartment Dwelling 

My name is Robert M. Alarlc. I own a home at 5622 Prince George Street, 
Gwynn Oak, Maryland 21207. I plll'Clwed the home bac.k in May, 1996. At that time I 
received a Let1ff of ~tio.oal Use Pennit for a two (2) apartxnent dwelling. I have 
used the property as such for the last 14 :rears with the same tenants (upstails. I live 
@wnstairs}. January ofcthis year a neigl.bor challenged my use of this property. After 
several visits to the zoning office, and mmy oonvcrsatioos, it has been determined that 
my pn,perty meets all the requirements c.f "Convc:rsion Table Section 402 
BCZR/DRS .S.,. There!on; I am requesting a Zonina Verification Letter fol' my property 
at 5622 Prince George $1reet as a two (2) apartment dwelling . 

Thank you for yolU' consideration in this matter. 

Robert M. Alark 

RMA . 
P.S. See copy of plat ~bed. 
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EXHIBIT 9 

JAMES T. SMITH, IR. 
ColUUJI ~C11tive 

Robert Alark 
5622 Prince Georgo Street 
Baltimore, MD 21207 

MAAYLANP 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Dlr,ctor 
n.,,..,_nt oj ,,,,,.;u fJlfd 
Dn.lop1'",tt MtlNl,.,,..,U. 

May 15, 2009 

.. ... , . . . - . - - -~ 

Re: Zoning Verification-two apartment dwelling; 5622 Prince George Street; tax #0111150520; 
plat book #0006, folio #0160; I" Election District 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Your recent letter to this o~ce regarding the above referenced property was forwarded to me for 
reply. Based upon the information provided and ray review of the available zoning records, the following 
has been dotermincd. 

The subject property is currently zoned I>R·5.5 (Density Residential-5.S dwelling units per acre) 
as shown on th~ official 2008 Baltimore Cour.ty zoning map 095B3 ( copy encJosed). Uses of the 
property will be as pennittl::d and restricted by Soctions 1 BO J • l and 402 of the Baltimore County Zoning 
Regulations (BCZR). Section 402, BCZR (Co11version of .Dwellings) states that a converted dwelling 
must be located on a lot that will meet the dimcnsiona.1 requirements as follows: in a DR-5.5 zone, a lot 
must have a width of 80 ft. and a lot area of 1 O,i)OO sq. ft. for a two unit duplex dwelling. The County's 
assessment record states that your lot is compris,,d of 4 - 20 ft. wide by 145 ft. long Jots, which translate 
into a. lot with a width of 80 ft. and · 1 I ,600 S<f. ft. The required side yard setbacks for a duplex as 
measured to the closot lot line are 15 ft. for one side and JS ft. for a sum of both sides. Wrthout a 
properly scaled loc.ation survey, it cannot be dotermined that the subject property meets the side yard 
requirements. 

The tbrcgo1ng ts merely an informal-opinion. ·1r-"is not mf expert ot legal opinion, irT!f not 
i~ded to be relied on as expert or legal advice, and it is not legally or factually bindmg on Baltimore 
County or any of its officials, agents, or cmplo:,-ees. Baltimoro County expressly disclaims any and all 
liability arising out of, or in any way conncctod with the information provided in this docwnent. or aqy 
interpretation theroof. .~ 

I trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to your 
request. If you need further information or have any questio~ I can be reached at 410-887w3391. 

enclosure 

Sincerely, o:---

~c{f ~~~ 
Bruno Rudaitis 
Zoning Review 



BMC.CC 
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·EXHIBIT 10 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMA N 
PeDple's Counsel 

HAND DELIVERED 

altimore County, Maryland 
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 

Jefferson Building 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Roar,. 204 

Tovvson . t\1lary- land 21284 

4 iC-887-2 188 
i=ax : 410-823-42313 

September 22, 2009 

William J. Wiseman, HI, Zoning Commissioner 
The Jefferson Building 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
Dawn Harris - Petitioner 
5622 Prince George Street 
Case No: 10-062-SPH 

Dear Mr. Wiseman, 

.:: ,u" OL [ S . DEMILIO 

~; c-p ut;,· Poople's Counsel 

We asked Stephen E. Weber, Chief of Traffic Engineering, to review the petition and site 
plan for any traffic/parking issues. As a result, he sent the enclosed e-mail dated September 18, 
2009. As is our custom, we forward it to you for consideration. No hearing date has been set yet. 

Mr. Weber identifies significant travel constraints on Prince George Street. He 
recommends construction of additional offstreet parking spaces in the event the residence is 
converted to a two-family home. Clearly, BCZR § 409.6 requires two accessory offstreet parking 
spaces for each dwelling unit. The property owner should meet this requirement. 

The Zoning Commissioner should also review whether the site meets BCZR § 402 .3 
minimum conversion standards for the D.R. 5.5 Zone. The site appears to meet the minimum lot 
area of 10,000 square feet. The minimum width depends on whether the conversion is for a 
duplex or semi-detached dwelling, 80 feet or 90 feet. The minimum side yard setbacks fo r an 
interior lot are 15 feet for one, and 35 feet for the sum of both. The setback from the deck to the 
north boundary is not specified on the site plan. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Sincerely, _ ... -, 

Peter Max Zimmerman · 
People ' s Counsel for Baltimore County 

PMZ/rmw 
cc: Gretchen Graves, Esquire, attorney for Petitioner 

Robert Alark, property owner 
Stephen E. Weber, Division of Traffic Engineering 



From: 
To: 
CC: 
Date: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Stephen Weber 
People's Counsel 
Dennis Kennedy 
9/18/2009 7:39 PM 
Fwd: 10-062-SPH, 5622 Prince George Rd 
10-062-SPH Petition.pdf; 5622PrinceGeorgeb.bmp; 5622PrinceGeorgea.bmp 

Dear Mr. Zimmerman: 

In reviewing the attached case, I'm somewhat at a loss because I'm not exactly certain what the petitioner is trying to do, but my 
guess is that they're trying to convert an existing single-family home into two dwelling units and that apparently PDM interpretation 
of BCZR 409.6(A)(l) somehow results in failure to enforce the regulations requiring a minimum of 2 off-street parking spaces per 
unit. 

From my point of view, it isn't particularly necessary to determine the legal complications of how the law is interpreted, but only to 
provide our evaluation of what will happen if no additional parking is provided on the subject site should additional living units be 
created on the property of #5622 Prince Geors2 Rd 

Attached are two aerial views of the subject site, one looking at the site from the east and the other from the north. In both views 
one can clearly see the existing 2 space concrete parking pad located off the NE side of Prince George Rd on the southern half of 
the lot. Certainly the current property would be in compliance with the requirement for having 2 off-street parking spaces if there is 
only one dwelling unit on the property. 

Prince George St in front of the subject dwelling is recorded as having an approximate width of 16 feet. This is the minimum width 
street on which the County allows any new developments to be built and just provides minimum width lanes for 2-way traffic, 
without any allowance for on-street parking. In looking at the attached 2 aerial photos, it can be seen that both adjacent properties 
to the north and south of the subject site have provided a parking area parallel to and off the edge of Prince George St to allow for 
additional parallel parking in front of their properties, besides the 2 off-street parking spaces which are contained on each of these 
properties. However, in front of #5622 Prince George St there is no similar stabilized parallel parking area to provide for parked 
vehicles in front of #5622 off of the edge of the travel lanes of the street. At the same time, in the aerial view from the north it can 
be seen that across the street from #5622 are two vehicles parked, both partially into the roadway and partially blocking the travel 
lane (these are in front of a house with a driveway capable of handling several off-street vehicles). If parking in front of #5622 
took place in a similar manner, this would narrow Prince George St down to a one-lane roadway with drivers having to negotiate 
between the various parked vehicles. 

The subject site has an 80-foot frontage and with such a large frontage is clearly capable of providing an additional 2 off-street 
parking spaces if the structure is being converted to accommodate 2 family units. It's possible that another 2-car parking pad could 
be constructed towards the north end of the site. To the north of the subject site, #5624 and #5626 Prince George St are both 
properties with only 40-foot frontages and both have off-street parking pads. The subject site could also provide a parallel 
stabilized parallel parking area adjacent to Prince George St to provide for even more available parking, although such parking could 
not technically be counted toward any on-site parking requirement since such parking would be located off of Hie subject property 
and in the road right-of-way. Given that the subject site appears to be able to easily accommodate the construction of additional 
off-street parking spaces to support additional living units on the property, all reasonable efforts should be made to accommodate 
the parking demands generated by the site and thereby minimize the length and occurrences of parking into the travel lanes of 
Prince George St and interfering with the safe and efficient flow of traffic on that roadway. 

Should you have any questions or wish to discuss the matter further, please feel free to give me a call. 

Stephen E. Weber, Chief 
Div. of Traffic Engineering 
Baltimore County, Maryland 
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Rm. 326 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-3554 

>>> People's Counsel 9/14/09 3:45 PM >>> 
Mr. Weber, 

Attached you will find the Petition for Special Hearing in the above case. Please review and let our office know if there are any 
traffic concerns. 

Thank you in advance. 
Peter Max Zimmerman 



Rebecca M. Wheatley 
Legal Secretary 
Office of the People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
410-887-2188 Phone 
410-823-4236 Fax 

. .. .. . . . -~ ..... :~~.9~ .~J 
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Petition for Special Hearing 

to the Zoning Commis§km!!.;r of B~ltimore C!}1.mty 

. for ~ne prnp>erty 10::flt~ ~t 5 (p Z-Z?(:11,! C~ 4 fo~·f s:f" 
wa1ch ts prc-senuy wned --ve G,$ 

This Petition shall pe flied with the D•partrmmt of Permits and Ckvelopment Ma11a519ment. The undersigned. ~ 
91.11Rer(&) ef tl:le piQfi>sf1¥ sit~gtc iR ilalCiA'lero CewRly ilRil 11<Ai&J:I i1 ile&G;FiBN iR IA& eesefii;11eR aAEI jilla! altaei'!ee! l=iefeta C!l~.<:i 
~ale e iia~ llarHf, hereby petition tor a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Reguiatior.s of Battimore 
County. to determine wMther or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve f\~\Ct\"0'CN OP- ~R , 
-S~tcrJ tf6~~(.fr)(J); ~QJ1~.tJ()§AiYlflt» f"'A~~u\Jl) ~PA-c.d , r-c, klNJv~.eru:;"'1. 
v~c:>£ ~ <;;<£.en~ '-(:oz. . I LOC-k~::> J>.n- Slp-Z-2. ~C...N~ G-toe4'~ £';'2Zu.o ?v~ :s: 
1"-'n?f£.<i:.-.1t\1CY-J op 5:'°'<~\\jj-.J ttcA.1,,,{Jic.)6..') RtS~u-S 1..J F'*IUA./:-"i TO Ci.tvrof?L'i-~ 
l('z-(JU'n'31{~ e't.Gt);a'.,\Nti A-° f-.11"'111<-{1.JM 01;>-'fl,A}C' ~.P-Sr ~~·?~~1-.la 'Sff';C.13S 
Pt..L vf\J .f"C 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising. posting, etc. and further ag_ree to and are to t::e bounoeo oy the 
zoning regulations and restrictions of Banimore County adopted pursuant to the i:oning lew for Bat!,mcre County. 

REV 9!!588 

I/We do solemnly dcc!ar~ ar:d affirm, under tr,e pen~i&S ol 
perjury, th6t ~ &re 1116 legzt owner(~) of the property whicl', 
is th<t subject of this Petition. 

Lpl Qwn,r[si; 

Name • TYPE or Print 

ignature 

Name · T ypE or P rini 

.:,rgnature 

Address 7 e~ohon& No. 

City ZipCoae 

Repruentativf eo bf Conta~ted: 

Name 

Address Telephone No 

c,1y State Zip Coce 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HE..\R!NO -----
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Rebecca M. Wheatley 
Legal Secretary 
Office of the People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
410-887-2188 Phone 
410-823-4236 Fax 

. ; 
.; 

0 



Petition for Special Hearing 
to the Zoning Commisskm~r of R~ltimore County 

. for ~Hu prop-lrty lo::rited ai 5 (e 2-2,?~i i-.l C£. (i"f'o~<i <;:r 
wb!ch ts pl"~entiy W!ifd -oe G,5 

This P•tltion &hall pe flied with the Department of Permits and Development M;ms~ment. The undersigned. ~ 
~"'Rlilr(&) gf ~Iii pr~srti; sih:111111 iR ialliFR&Flil CswRl)I aR~ ::4:liel'I i11 ae~NteeJ-iA-tl=la-oeseFi,-t1eR aREl J)la! altaeilee! llerele er.d 
maeJe a fjal't AlilFHf. hereby petition tor a Special Hearing under Section 5v"'0.7 of the ~oning Reguiatior.s of Battimore 
County, to determin7 whether or not tt';e Zoning Commissioner should approve A~,c~'O-l ('.)t::'- ~R , 
-:::~ta-J !f6Cj,[.p(/'r){__,)i ~Q.Jtib'..D JJi)U~/2 ~ f'A~~uJt: <;.PIT-c."i.S, Tr' ft: lf:-Nv~.es:;or..J 
i..i~c>c~ <;:<£.c:nCN ~oz.. 1 LOU't-~:::> ~ 51p2-2. f"c...Nc~ Gtoetif.. £r(Z.£u.-,, ?v~ :s: 
1rv·n?f£.<c.--l\'t1o..J op S:'<.~,t.O-J t,tcA . 1,,,(.jic.)6') Rt$1.1.u-S ,....} -;:=A,.1u.,,...t:£ 1 o ~ivt?ofZ.L.'f-.1~ 
t<'<i..~,h:.ttn:w..'.l x.''tG1..ha'...\NL', ~ f-i1"11~vM ~'\WO ~,P-S,!~~·pA<'..~1-Ja 5:-,p;>.C.~S' 
Pue_ I.Jp.,} .f'C 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertl&ing, posting. etc. and iurther agree to an<:! are to t:e boc:ndev t>y the 
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pu~uant to the z:oning law for Battimcre County. 

City State · Zip coo~ 

REV 9115/98 

I/We do solemnly <!eclsr~ 1ma affirm, ,moer lhe pena~i1>$ of 
perjury, lh&.t llw• sre th& le~! owner(!) of tho property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

baal Qwnfl'(sJ: 

Nam.. • TYPE or Print 

S19nature 

Name - 1 ype or Pri!ti 

tgn~ture 

Address Tekfohone No. 

Zip Coae 

Repres,ntativi eo 041 Contacted: 

Name 

Add·ess Telephone ,•.k, 

c,ry State Zip Code 

OFFICe USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEAR!WQ -----
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EXHIBIT 24 

Mr. Robert M. Alark 
5622 Prince George Street 
Baltimore MD 21207 

Dear Mr. Alark: 

6525 Prince George 
Gwynn Oak, MD 2107 

As you know, your upstairs tenants have been parking their vehicles in front 
of our property for over four years. I fail to understand why they do not park in 
front of the property they rent from you. I have confirmed with Baltimore County 
Department of Public Works, Traffic Engineering that is legal to park on either side 
of Prince George between Landington and Gregory streets. 

I am sure you appreciate our desire to be able to park in front of the property 
we own. I had a conversation with your female tenant and kindly requested that she 
park all vehicles registered to your property in front of your property. She refused. 
Unfortunately, an amicable resolution to this issue is not possible with your tenants. 
Therefore, I have no other recourse but to ask Baltimore County Office of Code 
Inspections and Enforcement to review whether the apartment meets all legal 
requirements related to tenants, property specifications, etc. If not, I will pursue all 
legal channels to ensure that you no longer operate as a rental property, thereby 
limiting the number of vehicles in the neighborhood. I conducted a preliminary 
review of the Maryland, Baltimore County laws and regulations in order determine 
whether your rental property meets all legal criteria. I find it extremely doubtful 
that your property complies with all applicable laws and regulations. 

I am sure you are aware that our properties are located ilJ. Baltimore County 
Residential Zone DR 5.5, single family, semi·detached, duplex, multi·family with 
compatibility. It is my understanding that "compatibility" means that the rental unit 
must be rented to family members or no more than one other unrelated adult (Also 
see also Baltimore Maryland County Code, Article 402, Conversion of Dwellings, 
Section 402.1 for land specifications.) 

In addition, the Baltimore County Council passed Bill 87-07, requiring that all 
buildings or a portions of a building that contain one to six dwelling units, intended, 
or designed to be rented, leased, let or be hired out to be occupied for living 
purposes be registered and licensed with Baltimore County. Any person who owns 
and rents a dwelling unit or a portion of a dwelling unit without a license may be 



subject to the denial, suspension, revocation or non-renewal of the license and/ or 
civil penalties of $25 per day for each day a violation occurs and $200 per day for 
each day a correction notice is not complied with, and there will be a $1,000 fine for 
not complying with the Rental Registration Law. 

I regret involving you in this dispute with your tenants. However, unless you 
can convince your tenants to refrain from parking in front of our property 
immediately, I have no other option than pursuing this course of action for a 
resolution of the issue. 

Sincerely, 

Gretchen Y. Graves, Esq. 
Attorney At Law 
Member, Maryland Bar 
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NOTES: 
1! B.R.L Information, If '!ho*n, """ obtained f""" ulallilcJ record plat or local CIQenclee ond i. not guorantaed by NTT, Inc. 
2 · llUAcllng line and/or Flood Zone Information le 1Ubject to the lntMpntallan of Iha otlglna!Dr. 
·3 .Itri, Inc:. - not~ 1D unehown or un..-...1 wicroac:hmenta or -1Gpe. 
~ ~-:;l' d'l'= ~d.1,~ guarant-s by Ihle location. 
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Subject property is shown in Zone C 
on the FIRM Map of Baltimore County, 
Maryland on Community Panel # 

ri, (,()~ ,(f 

240010 0390 B.Effective March 2, 1981 

This is to certify that I have surveyed the property shown hereon, 
being known as Lots 65,66,67,+68 Block 13 Plot No.4 

• CATONSVILLE MANOR" 
and recorded among the land records of Baltimore County, 
Maryland in Plat 6 ,folio 160 
for the purpose of locating the improvements thereon. 

• Ti1is plat is of benefit to the consumer only insofar as it is reqUI' 
by a lender or a title insurance company. er its agent in connection 
with contemplated transfer, financing, or refinancing purposes. 

• This plat is not to be relied upon for the establishment of locatJon 
of f~nces, garages, buildings, or other existing or future structures:-' 

• •This plat does not provide for the accurate identification of prop­
<:lrty boundary lines, but such identification may not be required for 
the transfer of title or 'for securing financing or refinancing. J Cqrt Hudllins 
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LOCATION DRAWING 

5622 Prince George Street 
Baltimore County, Maryland 

Scale: 1" = 30 ' 
NTT Associates. Inc. Dqte: , 4.23.96 

16205 Old Frederick Rood Field By: bp 
Mt. Nry, Maryland 21771 

Ph. ( 410)442-203>1 'Dra_wn_By: bp 
Fax No. (410)442-1315 

DrawinQ # 10136 CAT 
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LOCATION DRAWING 

· S622 Prince George Stre~t 
Baltimore County, Marylcfnd 
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